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ORMOND BEACH
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I.

ROLL CALL

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

III.

A.

July 11, 2018

B.

July 18, 2018

C.

August 1, 2018

7:00 P.M.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2018-084: 1190 North US HWY 1, Energizer-Playtex Manufacturing,
Inc. Side Corner Yard Setback Variance:
This is a request by Playtex Manufacturing, Inc., property owner, for a variance
at 1190 North US Highway 1 to allow new construction of a loading dock
building addition with two loading docks. The property at 1190 North US
Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial). Section 2-32(B)(9)(d) of the Land
Development Code requires a 15’ side corner yard setback. The applicant is
requesting to allow a 15’ side corner yard variance to construct a loading dock
building addition with two loading docks on the east side of the property
abutting the Wall Avenue right-of-way, an improved 50’ right-of-way. The
resulting side corner yard setback for the building addition is proposed at 0’.
B. Case 2018-100: 32 Foxfield Look, Side Yard Setback Variance:
This is a request for a hard roof screen enclosure variance from Mr. Douglas
Krueger, property owner of 32 Foxfield Look to construct a hard roof screen
enclosure over an existing patio. The subject property is located in the
Westland Village, Phase I Replat of the Hunter’s Ridge Subdivision which
requires a side yard building setback for 7.5’. The variance request from Mr.
Kruegar seeks to allow a hard roof screen enclosure over an existing patio
with a 3.12’ variance to the required side yard setback of 7.5’, with a resulting
setback of 4.38’ to the side property line.
C. Case 2018-092: 27 River Ridge Trail , Driveway Variance:
This is a request for a driveway setback variance from Dr. Uril Greene,
property owner of 27 River Ridge Trail. Section 3-25(c)(1) of the Land
Development Code requires that “No point of access (driveway) on any lot
shall be closer than three feet (3') to the property line at the right-of-way line”.
The variance request from Dr. Greene seeks to allow a concrete driveway that
was built up to the retaining wall on the north property line with a 0’ setback
requiring a variance of 3’ to the required 3’ driveway setback standard.

Board of Adjustment and Appeals
September 5, 2018

Page 2

D. Case 2018-099: 19 Pine Hollow Way, Rear Yard Setback Variance:
This is a rear yard variance request from Mr. Chad Handy, property owner of
19 Pine Hollow Way. The property at 19 Pine Hollow Way is regulated under
Resolution No. 88-199, page 9, B. Single-Family Homes (Type A) as approved
by the City Commission on December 20, 1988. The rear yard setback
requirement for Breakaway Trails Phase 3, Unit 2-A single-family homes is 20’.
The variance request seeks to allow the construction of a room addition with
storage about +376 square feet to be located at a setback of 10.94’ requiring a
variance of 9.06’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback.
IV.

OTHER BUSINESS

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – PERMIT DENIAL MEETING
July 11, 2018

7:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Brian Nave
Tony Perricelli
Roger Strcula
Dennis McNamara

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Tom Griffith, Chief Building Official
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

June 6, 2018 Minutes
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the minutes. Mr. McNamara
stated that on page 7, the 3rd paragraph, it should state the 2017 Florida Building
Code, the 6th Edition. There being no other corrections, vote was called, and the
minutes were approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS
Mr. McNamara stated that there is a different attorney representing the board this
evening, and asked Mr. Abraham McKinnon to introduce himself.
Mr. Abraham McKinnon stated that he is a local attorney in Ormond Beach. He has
been asked to assist the board in their deliberations of this evidentiary matter before
them. Just for a brief overview, tonight the board will be considering a denial of an
application for a building permit. In doing so, you will follow an evidentiary
process commonly referred to as a quasi-judicial process. The staff will present its
evidence. When staff is done, as a board you have the authority to ask questions of
staff and the evidence they presented. When staff is finished, then the applicant will
have an opportunity to present their evidence. Again, the board shall have an
opportunity to question the applicant on any evidence presented. When the
applicant is finished, then typically the chairman opens it up to the public to come
forward and either speak for or against the matter. Following public comments, it
will come back to the applicant and the staff. At that time, Deputy City Attorney,
Ms. Emery, may do a statement to sum up the City’s position, and the applicant
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will have the same opportunity and then the board will have the opportunity to
deliberate and make your determinations. Mr. McKinnon stated that he is here to
assist the board with any questions that they may have regarding the process and
the law. Again, this is quasi-judicial, which means the board will be hearing
evidence and applying the law to those facts. The board is not legislative; in other
words, the board is not to re-interpret the ordinances or interpret them in a way that
members would like them if they're clearly stated. So please ask any questions that
you have and good luck.
A.

Case No. 2018-086: 1001 North U.S. Highway 1, Appeal of permit denial of the
Chief Building Official
Mr. Tom Griffith, Chief Building Official, City of Ormond Beach, stated the case
before the board is an appeal of the permit denial of building permit number 182996. Mr. Griffith stated that the City of Ormond Beach has jurisdiction of this
property based on the Interlocal Service Boundary Agreement and he will be
presenting a timeline of events. On December 30, 2017, construction of the
billboard sign was noticed, and on January 2, of 2018, a Stop Work Order was
posted on the billboard for construction without a permit. Mr. Griffith displayed a
photo showing the Stop Work Order posted on the billboard. On February 26th,
2018, a permit application and drawings were submitted for an after-the-fact permit
for the construction of a sign. On March 14, 2018, the city plan review comments
were issued, and those comments stated that based on visits to the site by
neighborhood improvement, the chief building official and planning staff, it was
our opinion that the billboard has been relocated and that the entire structure is new.
Section 3-43(3)(e) of the Land Development Code states that if more than 75%, or
the limitation as established by the current state statutes, of a billboard is destroyed
by any cause, then the billboard sign or structure shall not be permitted to be
repaired or replaced. Based on the information that is available, it appears that more
than 75% of the billboard was removed then reconstructed a few feet in front of the
old billboard.
Mr. Griffith displayed a photo immediately after Hurricane Irma from September
of 2017. He explained that the eastern portion of the sign is behind the building and
behind the first bollard shown. The west portion is behind a large Coquina boulder,
and there is lawn space between the pavement and the sign. Mr. Griffith displayed
an aerial of the new sign. It was noted that the first bollard is behind the sign, and
the new sign is lining up with the second bollard. The corner of the sign is now
close to the Coquina rock, and you don't see the lawn space that was present in the
previous photo. Mr. Griffith displayed a photo taken underneath the sign. There are
new poles, and there is disturbed earth. The reddish color poles are the poles from
the former sign that's now being used to brace the new sign. Mr. Griffith displayed
side-by-side aerial views of before and after. There is lawn space between the sign
and the pavement, and the sign is behind the first bollard. In the more recent photo,
the sign is lined up with the second bollard, and there is no space between the
pavement and the sign. Mr. Griffith also displayed street view before and after
pictures. The old sign is behind the first bollard and the new sign is at the second
bollard.
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Mr. Griffith stated that on April 3, 2018, there was a meeting between the applicant,
the property owner, their attorney, and city staff. There was no resolution at that
meeting. Mr. Griffith stated that on April 24, he formally issued a denial of the
permit with a letter. On May 2, 2018, the property owner provided a letter
requesting an appeal. The City of Ormond Beach recommends the finding that the
city does have jurisdiction to regulate the subject sign at the subject property
location. The subject billboard is nonconforming as billboards are prohibited under
the City of Ormond Beach Land Development Code Chapter 3, Article IV, Section
3-42. The subject billboard lost its legal non-conforming status when it was
destroyed, as defined by the City of Ormond Beach Land Development Code
Chapter 3, Article IV, Section 3-43 and Florida Administrative Code 14.10. The
decision of the Chief Building Official to deny the permit application to reconstruct
the billboard should be upheld.
Mr. Nave asked for clarification, that there are no billboards allowed anywhere in
Ormond Beach for any purpose. Mr. Griffith stated that was correct.
Mr. Driscoll stated that it's a legal question. Regardless of what this board might
do, isn't there still an unresolved issue of the state statute?
City Attorney Emery stated that no, there isn't. This issue can be handled on a local
level, and we're talking about enforcement of our Land Development Code. So our
ordinance or our code refers to the state standard. Our standard is actually more
lenient than the state standard. Our Land Development Code states that if it is
destroyed by any cause, 75% of the billboard has to be destroyed. The state
standard is actually a lower standard. And actually, this billboard is located in the
unincorporated county, but our Interlocal Agreement with the county allows us to
apply our codes. Incidentally, billboards aren't allowed in this area in the county,
and our standard is actually more lenient than the county. When I say more lenient,
the city has a 75% standard of destruction, the county is 60%.
Mr. Nave asked if Attorney Emery had the county code that prohibits billboards.
Attorney Emery stated that she did have the information, but did not include it in
the packets. Mr. Nave asked to take a look at the county code.
Mr. Driscoll stated that the city is 75%, the state is 50% and the county is 40%.
Attorney Emery stated that the county is 60%.
Ms. Emery stated that she is showing this sign as an off-premise sign. This is the
U.S. Highway 1 area, and is not an area where they would be permitted. It is part
of the non-conforming county. Mr. Nave questioned if this is a non-premise sign
because it is for a business that is not there. Ms. Emery stated that was correct.
Mr. Perricelli confirmed with Mr. Griffith that the sign was 100% totally destroyed
and rebuilt in a new location. Mr. Griffith stated that was correct. It was damaged,
taken down and put up new, about 4’ in front of where it had been.
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any more questions for Mr. Griffith or Attorney
Emery. Hearing none, Mr. McNamara asked the applicant to speak.
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Ms. Sandra Kanemitsu, applicant, stated that the property at Tomoka Boat Club
was developed by her father in 1960, and it's been serving the community of
Ormond Beach and surrounding area for nearly 60 years now. They have always
maintained proper permits and been in compliance. She has records of this billboard
permit dating back to 1992, possibly before then. She spoke with the state, and it's
a conforming sign in accordance with their guidelines. It wasn't until the ISBA was
adopted, at which time it came under the City of Ormond Beach jurisdiction. Ms.
Kanemitsu stated that in February 2014 she had contacted Ms. Becky Weedo, with
the city, and had asked her questions about maintaining the sign, and that the State
had told her that she could enlarge it. They could actually make it one-third bigger,
and she had been getting requests from other potential advertisers wanting to use
the space. So she had contacted the State, and they said yes, she can make it onethird larger. But then she double checked and again, trying to maintain compliance
and conforming, contacted Ms. Weedo, and Ms. Weedo had told her that she can
maintain the existing board. There was no mention in her email of anything as far
as the 75% ruling or even permits being required to maintain it.
Ms. Kanemitsu continued that there was some damage from the hurricane, although
it was not 100% destroyed. In fact, she believes there was only one pole that was
damaged and leaning. After the hurricane, she contacted a licensed contractor in
the City of Ormond Beach. It stated on his website that he will make sure he is
compliant with municipal city codes and help get the right permits for a new sign.
So, when hiring a licensed contractor who's been given the authority to permit and
licensing to do business in the city, she felt that she was doing the right thing. She
specifically told him not to move the poles and he said there was no permit required
to do what he was doing. Ms. Kanemitsu said that she wanted to be in town during
the construction. There was a permit for the sign and she didn’t want that lost. She
didn’t want poles moved. The contractor told her, "No, no, no. You don't have to
move out here. You're in good hands. This is an easy job for me. We do this work
every day." She hired him because she had seen his trucks and signs and business
being operated all over the city. So because she is dealing with some personal
issues, she trusted that hiring a licensed contractor, she could trust that he was going
to have her in good hands and do the right thing. In fact, she still maintained that
she wanted to come out here, and she sent an email saying, "Let me know when
you're going to begin construction," and her next email from the contractor had
pictures showing the completion of the project, requesting the balance due.
Ms. Kanemitsu continued that apparently the stop work order was placed on
January 2nd, unknown to her, and on January 3rd she was contacted by the
contractor requesting a wire transfer for the balance due, which she did because all
she saw were the pictures showing that it was completed. She could not see from
his pictures that it had been moved. She could not see that there was a stop work
order placed. Ms. Kanemitsu stated that she was going to fly to Ormond Beach for
the April meeting. Again, the contractor said, "Stay away. I've got my attorney
coming in to handle this." But Ms. Kanemitsu told Chris Mason that she wanted to
be informed and to put her on a conference call, and she attended the meeting that
way. So at this point she felt that the stop work order was placed on the contractor
to make things right. Contractors are licensed and allowed to do business in the city
because they know the codes and they know what permits are required. It is not for
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the consumer to know that when they hire a licensed contractor. They depend on
the licensed contractor to have their best interest and to do what's right. So at this
point, she feels like she is the victim in this. She has lost her income and her
livelihood that she depends on, and the contractor is being allowed to continue to
do business in this city with no consequences. Meanwhile, Bear Creek, who has
been in this community and advertised on that board for over 25 years, is also
suffering. Bear Creek is a victim and Tomoka Boat Club is a victim from a
contractor that states he's licensed to do business and will make sure everything is
compliant and proper and has told the applicant that she was in good hands and now
she is losing her livelihood.
Ms. Kanemitsu again stated that stop work orders should be placed to make things
right. She feels that it should go back to the contractor to resolve this and make it
right. But don't take her livelihood away, please. There are billboards up and down
US 1 and there are private signs on the neighboring lawns that are more unsightly
than this board. This sign has been an icon in this city for 25 years and has always
been conforming. So, if there is any way that the stop work order can be made to
correct things, please give grace upon this and make the contractor do this right.
The sign was moved barely four feet. It was moved onto the same existing property.
She is not taking away from anybody else's property. She hasn’t affected anyone
with the four-foot movement. If anything, the contractor continues to tell her that
the sign is better, it's stronger, it's safer.
Mr. McNamara stated that he is very sympathetic with Ms. Kanemitsu’s story. It
seems like she got caught between a few different things. My only question is the
contractor you hired, is he a sign contractor?
Ms. Kanemitsu stated yes, and he says he's been doing business in this city for 35
years. He should know what the code is. On his website it says, "We will make
sure you are compliant with the municipal codes as well as the right permits for
your job." And this is why she hired him. The measurement of that sign has always
been 48 feet wide. He constructed it at 42 feet wide. And then when he was going
to put up the vinyl that Bear Creek paid for, the same 48-foot vinyl that they've
always been ordering, it didn't fit. And he swears to her that it was 42 feet. She
doesn't know where he got his measurement from.
Mr. Perricelli stated that the board is really sorry that this happened to Ms.
Kanemitsu but as the owner, there's a responsibility that you have to make sure he's
doing things right within the code, and you have to watch him also. Somebody has
to see what he's doing. You knew that the sign was 48 feet, and he's doing it at 42.
The sign was totally destroyed 100% and moved.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that they didn’t take measurements of the billboard until the
48’ vinyl didn’t fit. The basic foundation of the sign is still standing. Mr. Perricelli
stated that the problem is with the contractor, not with the city.
Mr. Nave asked if it was Ms. Kanemitsu’s contention that the sign was destroyed
in the storm. Ms. Kanemitsu stated that only one pole was destroyed. Mr. Nave
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asked if she knew the date of the storm. Ms. Kanemitsu stated that it was in
September, 2017.
Mr. Driscoll stated that Ms. Kanemitsu had stated that there was a stop work order
and subsequent to that, the contractor had asked for additional money. Ms.
Kanemitsu stated that one day later, he called her and required a wire transfer.
Mr. Perricelli asked if there was only one pole damaged, why did the contractor
take the whole sign down? Ms. Kanemitsu stated that he insisted that it was
damaged. He probably didn't want to get down in there where the original poles
were. It was easier for him, and he just took the easy way out and took advantage.
Again, she is the victim in this. They have always been compliant. They have
always tried to do what's right.
Mr. Nave stated that there is a picture from 9/20/2017. Was the storm before or
after that? Ms. Kanemitsu stated that is was the week before. The pole on the right
is the only one that’s really leaning. Mr. Nave asked if in our code, does it actually
state if a sign is destroyed for any reason.
Attorney McKinnon stated that code includes any reason. It could have been
accidental, it could be voluntary, or it could be from a storm. Mr. Nave stated that
if the poles broke and fell down, would that be considered destroyed, or did they
just fall down. What is the legal consideration? Mr. McKinnon stated that is the
fact finding that the board has to do.
Mr. Nave stated that he sees evidence that the sign was not destroyed during the
storm. He sees evidence that the sign was damaged. So now we have to decide if
the contractor moving it forward five feet is considered destroying the sign or
repairing the sign. That's what we have to decide.
Attorney McKinnon stated this would certainly qualify under the city’s ordinances
as destroyed. Contractor’s removal and relocating of the sign would be destroyed
because the ordinance says any cause, destroyed by any cause, and that would
include the voluntary actions of the contractor. Just for the record, that's 3-43,
subsection 3e of Ormond Beach's Land Development Code.
Mr. Driscoll stated that the contractor, Kenco Signs, has been around a long time.
They know when permits are required and when they're not. They also know about
all the different ordinances dealing with damaged signs. So the applicant has been
harmed here. In his opinion, he thinks the applicant has been harmed, but there's
nothing the city can do because it is black letter law. The code says if it's destroyed
by any cause - hurricane, fire, flood, or a contractor that knocked it down and he
shouldn't have done that - there's nothing we can do.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that the original foundation is still standing which could
constitute 25% or more. Can we build from the original foundation? Mr. Nave
stated that the sign is gone. It’s not in the original foundation. It’s all new.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that if the contractor makes it right and works from the
original foundation, that being more than 25% of the pre-existing structure, and
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builds up again from there, then we could salvage this. Mr. Nave stated that if the
contractor hadn't cut the poles, you might have had an argument. But since he cut
the poles off and destroyed the original sign, there is nothing we can do.
Mr. Strcula stated that the board would like to find a means where they can help
the applicant on this issue. But, the contractor removed the existing billboard
without the applicant’s consent. He cut the existing poles. If he had left the poles
there, then that would be a matter that we would have to consider. By cutting those
poles, he cannot structurally attach anything to those poles for the support.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that maybe the contractor can find a way. I mean, the whole
base foundation is there. There's concrete footings. The poles are still there. There's
no structure without the foundation. The foundation still exists.
Mr. Strcula questioned staff about the section in the code where it talks about the
75% limitation, and wanted to know if that is the structural limitation or evaluation.
Attorney Emery stated that it would be structural because if it was evaluation, it
would state so specifically.
Mr. Nave asked Attorney McKinnon if he agreed with that. Attorney McKinnon
stated that he did and, in fact, if you used the state statute as just a guidance on it,
it says 60% of upright support of the structure. So now you're looking at the three
remaining posts, and those are all cut off well below the ability to create the sign.
So that certainly would be consistent with staff's interpretation.
Mr. McNamara stated that there had to be a big dollar difference between repairing
one pole and building a new sign. That would ring a bell in his mind if a contractor
approached him. It's like buying a bicycle or a car. There's a big difference. Ms.
Kanemitsu stated that she wasn’t aware of the 75% guideline. Again, he's permitted
and licensed to do business. He's been in business 35 years in this city. And he's a
sign specialist.
Mr. McNamara stated that when he visited the site, it looked like they had a drilling
rig out there to drill three-foot diameter holes in the ground and set the concrete in
and the poles. The poles are eight inches. The old poles are only seven inches. So
it's designed up to the new wind loads. Ms. Kanemitsu stated that is what the
contractor tried to tell her, that he was making it better and stronger, and bracketing
and bracing it.
Mr. Perricelli stated that it doesn’t make any sense that if it was only one pole
damaged during the hurricane that this sign contractor took the whole sign down.
He wouldn't take this whole sign down on his own just to redo it all. He moved it
to a new location, and the city doesn't allow any billboards in the city limits.
Mr. McNamara asked if the sign contractor was in attendance tonight. Ms.
Kanemitsu stated no, and he won't return her calls, and neither will the attorney
who attended the first meeting with city staff.
Mr. Driscoll asked if there is anything that the city can do in its ordinances. It would
appear that this Kenco Signs contractor knew better. Is there any action that the
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city can take against Kenco Signs for putting up a sign without a permit, with full
knowledge that they needed a permit, or any action the city can take against Kenco
Signs?
Attorney McKinnon stated that there are things that can be taken against contractors
who commit violations. Actually, there's a state recovery fund that you can apply
for. Contractors, if they are licensed, are regulated by the Department of Business
and Professional Regulation. They will hold contractors responsible for things like
this and the city has probably experienced that, roofers and all kinds of contractors
who do unpermitted work and other things that leave property owners and
homeowners in hardships. I would encourage Ms. Kanemitsu to talk to legal
counsel because she would have remedies against this contractor. And if they have
insurance, then you could be made whole by insurance, possibly, for your losses.
Those are things that can be done against the contractors who violate those types of
stop work orders, who do construction which is unpermitted.
Mr. Driscoll asked if there is anything the city can do. Mr. Griffith stated that the
contractor has a state license and he can be reported to the Contractor Licensing
Board, and there may be a local county license involved.
Mr. Nave asked if the contractor had applied for the sign permit before building the
sign, someone would have definitely caught that, and it wouldn't have been
available. Mr. Griffith stated that the permit would have been denied.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that the contractor would have been properly informed about
the code. Mr. Nave stated that is correct, but the point the board and staff is
trying to make is that the sign contractor should have applied for a permit. The sign
contractor should have known. You want to be made financially whole, and there
are other recourses for that other than what the board can do for you. There are
other avenues available for you to pursue which I hope you do.
Ms. Kanemitsu asked that there was nothing that can be done. A stop work order
is placed so things can be remedied and done right. And again, there are some
existing poles there. There's a foundation there. Can we make him use that
foundation and make it right somehow?
Mr. Driscoll stated that there is nothing the board can do, but there are things that
the applicant can do. And he would suggest that she seek legal counsel and see if
there is a remedy out there to be made whole from the sign contractor or his
insurance agent. The city can't help you, but maybe legal advice could help you.
And you might get out of this fine. You won't have a sign, but you might be
compensated for the loss of your sign.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that she was told that she should get an attorney. And now
she will have no funds to even pay an attorney. The loss of that income is really
causing a hardship. She was wondering if there was any way to request any kind of
postponement, if there's anything an attorney could review that could find a
loophole of some kind. Ms. Kanemitsu stated that maybe because there's 25% or
more still standing in that foundation, if that's left to interpretation or if there could
be an evaluation, maybe there's something there that she can grasp onto.
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Mr. Nave asked the applicant if she wants this so much that she will hire an attorney
and an engineer to check it out.
Attorney Emery stated that this has been going on for quite some time. The Stop
Work Order was placed in early January. The property owner does live in
California. We have been trying to schedule this meeting for quite some time, and
we have scheduled it for this evening for her convenience because she was going
to be in town. So we have been waiting for her to have this hearing. So she
absolutely objects to having to do this over and postpone it. We're at the end here.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that she thought she was going to be able to get hold of an
attorney; at least the attorney that was here at the April meeting and the contractor.
Mr. Driscoll stated that would be Kenco’s attorney, and he believes the consensus
tonight is that she needs her own attorney. Do not use Kenco’s.
Mr. McNamara stated that this is a public meeting. Is there anyone else from the
public who would like to speak? Hearing from no one, Mr. McNamara closed the
public hearing, and called for summaries from both sides.
Attorney Emery stated that she is not going to belabor this. She believes Mr.
Driscoll probably said it best. It's sort of a black letter law part of our code, and she
doesn't believe there is really a dispute with the facts. And just to clarify one matter,
the applicant stated that she had a billboard that was combined for Bear Creek and
her own business. Nothing in this would preclude her from having her own sign to
advertise whatever she wants; her own site sign that would comply with the code.
So, although a billboard is non-conforming in the city, she still could have a sitespecific sign. And just generally, Attorney Emery wanted to state that the city codes
that prohibit rebuilding of destroyed non-conforming signs are presumptively valid
and enforceable. And in this case in particular, how they are destroyed either by
storm, fire, or the owner's own construction means or demolition, it doesn't matter.
It's not relevant, and our Land Development Code does state by any cause. And in
this case, Attorney Emery believes that there was 100% destruction, and she doesn't
think there's any dispute of that.
Attorney Emery continued that when you have a legal non-conforming sign as this
sign was, and the applicant has had this sign since at least 1992, the city cannot
actively go out once it makes a prohibition of billboards or changes its sign code
and make a determination billboards might not be the best for our community. The
city doesn't go out and tell everyone who has billboards that they must remove
them. But the purpose of the sign code prohibiting a rebuilding after destruction is
that there's eventually an end to the nonconforming structure and does not allow an
indefinite life to these structures. A nonconforming structure is not supposed to
have an indefinite life. Another means could be if there is a business and it has a
nonconforming sign and it goes out of business and it's abandoned, the owner of
the new business can’t say, "I want the exact same sign," if it's not conforming.
Attorney Emery stated that there are a lot of times when this has been difficult, like
the 1998 fires saw a lot of billboards that were destroyed on I-95. But because of
the Highway Beautification Act, those billboards couldn't go back up. They were
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in violation of the Act. And in this case, Attorney Emery stated that she doesn’t
think the applicant did anything wrong. Maybe a miscommunication with the
contractor; but at the end of the day, the billboard was destroyed. And they've had
several decades of having the billboard, and I think that's a good thing but
unfortunately, it's not meant to be indefinite. It is a nonconforming structure. With
that being said, we would ask the board to consider the findings above. Attorney
Emery is not going to review all of the codes, but will answer any specific
questions.
Mr. Perricelli stated that he thinks the board has heard enough information to make
a decision.
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any other questions for Attorney Emery.
Hearing none, he asked the applicant if she would like to speak one more time.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that Attorney Emery was saying that nonconforming is not
meant to be indefinite but she doesn’t know that she agrees with that; otherwise,
there wouldn't be the 75% ruling in the code that it is allowed to construct,
reconstruct and repair up to 75%. So that means if you're maintaining one pole or
two poles, you can always maintain a nonconforming sign indefinitely. It is an
ongoing indefinite source of income as it's been for many, many years, and it can
always be there that way under those non-conforming guidelines. If you can repair
up to 75%, that's a significant amount. The pictures show that from the storm, 75%
was not destroyed. It was the contractor that came in and made his life easier to do
a quick and easy job. He's been given permission to do business in this city and
says that he's going to abide by the codes and compliance. He has been in business
for 35 years. Ms. Kanemitsu should have been able to trust that he's going to do the
right thing. There was never any malice intended, again, on her part. She tried to
do everything proper and right, hiring a licensed contractor. She could have hired
some fly-by-night guy to come through and just do a repair. But she doesn’t agree
with the fact that a non-conforming sign will die, not under that code of 75% repairs
allowed. And again, if there's any way that the existing foundation that still stands
can be looked at as 25% and that somehow the contractor can be made to work with
the foundation that's there, that's what she thinks is her way through this.
Mr. McNamara thanked the applicant for her comments. He opened discussion
from the board.
Mr. Driscoll stated that he had a legal question. There's a structure up there now
that's clearly non-conforming and erected without a permit. What happens to it?
Who's going to bear the burden of removing that sign, and what are the procedures
that the city has to enact to have the sign removed?
Attorney Emery stated that if the board upholds the decision of the building official,
then that is a non-permitted structure, and it would have to be removed. And if it
wouldn't be removed, then it would be subject to code enforcement.
Ms. Kanemitsu stated that earlier Attorney Emery had stated that she could have a
sign advertising her own business. So she would think, at the very least, she should
be able to use the structure to advertise her own business.
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Mr. Driscoll stated that she already has a sign for her business. She would not be
permitted to have more than one, on premise sign. Ms. Kanemitsu stated that the
present sign doesn’t state what they provide to the city.
Mr. McNamara stated that she would have to get with the building department and
come up with a new sign.
Mr. Nave stated that the board has pictures of the signs dating past 2016, and they're
all Bear Creek signs. But the real subject of what Ms. Kanemitsu’s question should
be is if she wants to try to use that structure for a sign for your property, and that's
a question for the building department and another permit. That's not a question for
this board and this particular case. The problem that she has here is with her
resolution and making this whole, with the board. It's going to be with an attorney
or constructing a different sign there.
Ms. Kanemitsu asked if the board couldn’t find any way to let her work with the
foundation that's still existing. Mr. Nave stated that he questioned putting this
meeting all by itself on a separate evening, and that was done for the applicant’s
convenience. And she should have brought an attorney and been prepared, and it
just didn't happen. She is sorry.
Mr. McNamara asked the board members if they had any further discussion on the
sign. In his opinion, there is no sign left.
Mr. Nave stated that the sign was not destroyed by the storm, but it was destroyed
by the contractor. The sign is destroyed and unfortunately, the code says for any
reason, and that means contractor too.
Mr. Strcula stated that he agrees with that.
Mr. McNamara called for a motion.
Following discussion, Mr. Driscoll moved that the decision of the Chief
Building Official to deny the permit application to reconstruct the billboard
be upheld. Mr. Perricelli seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the
motion unanimously approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the Building Officials decision has been upheld, and the
applicant should check with her sign contractor to rectify the situation.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
Ms. Nagel reminded the board of their regular meeting on August 18.

V.

ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:00 p.m.
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Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Steven Spraker, Planning Director
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel.
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
July 18, 2018

7:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Jim Bowers (alternate)
Frank Ganz (alternate)
Brian Nave
Tony Perricelli
Dennis McNamara (Chairperson)
Stan Driscoll (excused)
Roger Strcula (excused)

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
Scott McKee, Assistant City Attorney
Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

There were no minutes to approve.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No. 2018-075: 695 N. Beach Street, Rear Yard and Pool Setback
Variances
Ms. Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated that this is a
request for a rear yard variance and a pool variance located at 695 North Beach
Street. Ms. Kornel displayed an aerial picture of the property to show the
relationship between 695 North Beach Street and the properties to the north and the
south. The property is zoned Residential Estate, R1, and the applicant purchased
the property earlier this year with the intention to demolish the existing home and
construct a new home with a pool.
Ms. Kornel stated that the first variance is for the rear yard setback, and the Land
Development Code requires a calculated waterfront rear yard setback of 97.28 feet.
The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 74.39 feet based on the angle of
the mean high water line. The request for the rear yard variance is 22.89 feet. Ms.
Kornel displayed a slide showing the comparison between the existing home and
the proposed new home. The existing home was originally constructed in 1981 and
has a footprint of 4,300 square feet. The applicant is proposing a new home with a
footprint of 4,600 square feet, a difference of around 300 feet. So it's quite
comparable in size. Ms. Kornel pointed out the portion of the home that would
actually be within the required rear yard setback. The part of the home needing the
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variance consists mainly of an open porch and a small portion of the northeast
corner of the main house.
Ms. Kornel stated that the second variance is for the pool. The Land Development
Code requires a calculated setback for pools located on waterfront lots. The
calculated rear yard setback for the proposed pool is 43.64 feet. The applicant is
requesting a rear-yard pool setback of 39.73 feet for a variance of 3.87 feet. The
abutters to the north and the south have both provided their signatures in support of
the variances.
Ms. Kornel noted that staff did receive one phone call from Sun Glow Construction
wanting to verify that the variance was unrelated to the front yard which she did
verify that it was a pool variance and a rear yard variance. In addition, the property
owner of 687 North Beach Street located directly south of the applicant reached out
to the city for information on the variances. So Ms. Kornel did go to that person's
property and talk about the variances. Again, both the north and south property
owners have provided their signatures in support of the variances. The purpose of
the calculated waterfront setbacks is to protect and ensure the view corridors along
the river. Staff has presented arguments both for and against the variances, as stated
in their report and it's their opinion that the applicant has provided evidence that the
calculated average setback on the property creates a condition which diminishes the
north and south waterfront sight lines in the event of the reconstruction of a home
and pool. Staff recommends approval of the two variances and the applicant is here
to address any questions.
Mr. Nave asked how close the front of the house is to the front setback
requirements. Ms. Kornel stated that the setback at the front of the house is 240
feet. That's what they're proposing. The city required setback is roughly 177 feet.
Mr. Bryan Shaffer, applicant and homeowner, 695 North Beach Street, stated the
covered porch that is not enclosed is essentially the variance they are asking for.
The footprint of the home itself is going to be sitting exactly where the current home
is. The current home, on the northern corner, already extends further than would be
allowed these days. Mr. Shaffer is looking to put the house in the exact same spot.
The only addition that he is essentially asking for is the covered porch that extends
11'-6".
Mr. Perricelli stated that basically, the proposed house will have the same footprint
as the house that is there now. Mr. Shaffer stated that was correct. Mr. Perricelli
verified that the porch is an open porch. Mr. Shaffer stated that it was, and there
will be four pillars that will be holding it up, and then the second floor of it is just
an open deck. Mr. Perricelli re-affirmed that the neighbors on both sides have no
problem with what is proposed. Mr. Shaffer stated that they do not.
Mr. Nave stated that there is about 60 feet in the front yard that could have been
used. Why did the applicant decide not to use that? Mr. Shaffer stated simply
because of where the homes sit, particularly the home on the north. Part of the home
at 759 North Beach Street goes out closer to the river, and it creates an L and it
comes back in towards the street. Because of the L that it creates, if he were to move
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the house back any further than what the current house is, he would have no sight
lines from inside his home. And even some of the sight lines on the porch would be
taken away because of the back southern corner of the home.
Mr. Nave stated that it looks like there is about 10 feet or so. He asked if the
applicant is trying to use the existing foundation. Mr. Shaffer stated that they
moved it back about as far as they possibly could before they start to lose sight lines
themselves. They wanted to have the house a little further out, but realized that they
should just use what the existing house has, because where the existing house sits
they have the sight lines.
Mr. Perricelli asked the applicant if he shared the plans with the people on each
side to show them where the porch would be. Mr. Shaffer stated that they shared
everything with them. They gave them the entire packet, showed them site plans,
showed them conceptual plans for the house, and floor plans for the house. They
are removing five or six palm trees. So they will actually be opening up the
neighbor’s sight line a little bit more.
Mr. McNamara asked where the second floor of the home is in relation to the porch.
Mr. Shaffer stated the first floor and the second floor sit right on top of each other.
The second floor doesn't come out any more towards the river than the first floor.
The only thing that'll be up on the second floor of the porch will be a railing,
probably a glass railing of some kind. Mr. McNamara stated that the existing house
setback is the same as the new house setback, other than the porch. Mr. Shaffer
stated that was correct. They are putting the new house exactly where the current
house sits.
Mr. McNamara asked about the pool. Mr. Shaffer stated that if it wasn't for the
mean high water line that curves up toward the house, he wouldn't have to apply
for a variance. It's only one corner of the pool that requires him to apply for the
variance. The other corner of the pool meets the code.
Mr. Nave stated that he just wants to point out that all the lots south of the applicant
have more yard and all the lots north of the applicant have the smaller yards. It
could be said that the subject lot actually curves out because that's the transition
point between the larger yards and the smaller yards. So everybody to the north of
this property has a smaller yard than everyone to the south. Mr. Shaffer stated yes,
and the way that they want to build the house straight on the lot parallel with the
river, it makes it seem like a curve. Mr. Nave stated that the majority of the lot is
actually at the smaller yard depth than the bigger yard depth. Mr. Shaffer stated
that was correct.
Mr. Nave asked if the house were to be moved back 11 feet, then the edge of the
porch would be essentially where the back of the present house is presently at. Mr.
Shaffer stated that was correct, and they would lose sight lines from inside the
house. And unless they were at the very back of the porch, they would be looking
at the neighbor to the north's solid concrete stucco wall of their home.
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any further comments. Hearing none, he closed
the public hearing.
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Mr. Nave stated that the only thought that he had is that if they moved the house
back 10 feet to where the porch lines up to where the existing house was at, they
wouldn't be losing any of the sight lines except from the side of the house. The end
of the house would be pretty much flush with the end of the other house. One of his
major things is if the neighbors care. And the neighbors don't care. So he has a hard
time really caring that much about it too. But it does seem like it could go back 10
feet and not lose any sight lines.
Mr. McNamara stated that if the house was moved forward, then the pool would
obviously fit.
Mr. Perricelli stated that he doesn’t have a problem with it if the new house is not
going any further and it's in the same footprint as the existing home. And the
existing home's been there for so many years, and nobody has had a problem with
it. And the neighbor signed off on it, so he doesn’t see a problem with it.
Mr. Nave stated that he recalls a similar case a while back like this, and there were
concerns about the homeowners, at some point, putting up ferns and putting up
glass and putting up screens, and starting to close in the porch and close off the
sight lines. Didn't we put some kind of limitations on how they could use the porch
in the future? Mr. Shaffer stated that the porch is going to be completely open with
the exception of four pillars that will be holding it up. One on each corner and then
about 12 feet in from each corner, there's another pillar.
Mr. Perricelli moved to approve the rear yard and pool variances. Mr. Nave
asked Mr. Perricelli to amend the motion to include the restriction of anything that
would impair the site lines. Mr. Steven Spraker, Planning Director, stated basically
it needs to be left as a porch only, without any other encumbrances or sight
blockages. The motion would basically say they cannot enclose the porch for
additional living area or otherwise obstruct the view corridors. Mr. Nave stated
that obstructing the view corridors is really his main concern and that would be
sufficient to add to the motion. Mr. Bowers seconded the motion. Vote was
called, and the motion carried (5-0).
B.

Case No. 2018-074: 339 Ocean Shore Blvd., Pool Variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated that this is a request for a north side and
a south side yard variance to rebuild a pool and sundeck at 339 Ocean Shore
Boulevard. This property is along the Atlantic Ocean, and as such, per section 2-50
of the Land Development Code, patios and sundecks shall not be closer than 10 feet
to either side property line. The subject property is located in the R1 zoning district
which requires a 100-foot minimum lot width. The lot width of 339 Ocean Shore is
about 65 feet, which limits the size and location of the new pool and deck. Also,
since a portion of house and pool are seaward of the coastal construction line, the
sundeck cannot extend east of the existing retaining wall. The new pool is planned
to be centered on a new paver deck. The sundeck is proposed to be built with a
seven-and-a-half-foot setback from the north property line and a six-foot setback
from the south property line. Generally the side setbacks for decks and patios, even
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in the R1 zoning district, is generally five feet. Because the property is oceanside,
the required side yard setback is 10 feet on both sides.
Ms. Weedo displayed photographs showing the existing pool and surrounding
properties, and based on the aerial views one can see that the adjacent properties
have actual setbacks closer to the property line than what the property owner of 339
is asking for. The applicant has received signatures in favor of the variance requests
from both abutting property owners. Staff recommends approval of the side yard
variances to reconstruct a pool with a new paver sundeck. The applicant's
representative is here if you have any questions.
Mr. Perricelli asked if this is a non-conforming lot. Ms. Weedo stated that it is.
Mr. Perricelli asked what the frontage of the lot was. Ms. Weedo stated that it is
64.7 feet in the front and 65 feet at the rear. The applicant is wanting to
basically center the pool and then put in a paver deck and basically square it off
with the back of the house.
Mr. Nave asked if they were going to move the retaining wall. Ms. Weedo stated
that one retaining wall is going to stay, and the other will be moved to line them
up, and they will have a beach walkover.
Mr. Perricelli asked if they were taking the existing pool out, and putting in a new
pool. Ms. Weedo stated that was correct.
Mr. Nave asked if the pool would be right on the edge of the new retaining wall.
Ms. Weedo stated yes, the code requires 10 feet from the seawall, and there is a
coquina wall. So it meets the 10 feet requirement, because it's going to be from the
retaining wall.
Mr. McNamara stated that there are no sight corridors involved in this variance,
just the side yard.
Mr. Perricelli asked if the new pool requires fencing around it. He noticed this pool
doesn't have a fence around it. Ms. Weedo stated that it does have the retaining
wall, and that would prevent anybody from coming up off the beach and going onto
the pool. Mr. Perricelli stated that when he builds homes, they have to put safety
alarms and fences around pools. The Building Code requires a four-foot fence
around pools for safety.
Mr. Nave asked if the new deck is going to be flush with the edges of the house.
Ms. Weedo stated that was correct. Mr. Nave asked if the applicant got the
signatures of the neighbors. Ms. Weedo stated yes.
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any further comments. Hearing none, he closed
the public hearing.
Mr. Perricelli moved to approve the variance for the pool, as submitted. Mr.
Nave seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion unanimously
approved (5-0).
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C.

Case No. 2018-078: 332 John Anderson, Side Yard and Waterbody Rear Yard
Variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated that this is a request for a side yard
variance and a waterbody rear yard variance to rebuild the home that was damaged
by flooding and to construct a new cabana in the rear-yard. The first request is for
a variance of 5 feet to the north side of the property for a side yard required setback
of 12 feet. The applicant's request is based on the angle of the mean high water line,
the curve of the street, and the location of the specimen tree in the front yard. The
second request is for a variance for 24.86 feet for a waterbody rear yard setback of
47.15 feet to the 72.01-foot calculated waterbody rear yard setback requirement.
Ms. Weedo continued that the home at 332 John Anderson Drive was damaged
during Hurricane Matthew and left uninhabitable by the flooding from Hurricane
Irma. The applicant is seeking to reconstruct a new single-family home on the
property due to the flood damage. The original footprint of the structure was
approximately 4,050 square feet, with an attached garage of 806 square feet. The
proposed footprint will be around 4,488 square feet, with two attached garages,
totaling about 13,073 square feet. The property is located in the R1 zoning district,
requiring a lot width of 100 feet, and a minimum lot depth of 150 feet. The property
is approximately 105 feet wide and 192 feet long at the shortest depth, therefore the
lot is conforming.
Ms. Weedo stated that a variance for a pool house located to the north, at 344 John
Anderson Drive, was approved on March 5, 2003, allowing the placement at 40 feet
from the mean high water line. The proposed cabana will be 47.15 feet from the
mean high water line. The mean high water line is angled closer inland on the
subject property. So the proposed cabana will actually be located further away from
the water than the neighbor's.
Ms. Weedo stated that the applicant has received letters in favor of the variances
requested from both abutting property owners. Staff did receive a call from the
neighbor across the street who also is in support of the variance. And for the first
variance request of 5 feet to the north side yard setback requirement of 12 feet, staff
recommends denial of the side yard variance due to the application failing to meet
the required criteria. Staff is concerned about allowing new structures to become
nonconforming when the minimum lot width is conforming. And alternatives do
exist as explained in the staff report. For the second request, staff recommends
approval of the variance of 24.86 feet for a waterbody rear yard setback of 47.15
feet. The applicant is here should the board have any questions.
Mr. McNamara asked if the cabana needed a side yard variance. Ms. Weedo stated
no, it's the same principle setbacks as the principal structure which is a combination
of 20 feet on both sides with a minimum of eight feet and it's got the eight feet on
the one side.
Mr. Perricelli asked if the tree impacts the variance. Ms. Weedo stated that is one
of the arguments for pushing the house back a little bit, pushing the garage back,
and then expanding it to the side. Because the house was flood damaged and it is
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in the flood zone, they're required to add fill to bring it up to compliance. They're
going to bring it up a foot and a half above the floodplain base flood elevation. And
to do that, when they bring in the fill, they are going to be grading. And they were
worried that, basically, they would kill this tree. And so they did push the garage
back a little bit.
Rachel Pringle with Cobb-Cole, 149 South Ridgewood Avenue, Daytona Beach,
stated that she is representing the applicants, Mr. and Mrs. Nisbett. Ms. Pringle had
a copy of a survey which shows the requested setback variance, which she handed
out to the board members. Ms. Pringle stated that Mr. Nisbett would like to address
the board and give an overview about the house replacement and design.
Mr. Richard Nisbett, 332 John Anderson Drive, stated that he has lived in Ormond
Beach since '71, and has lived in this particular house with his wife since '97 and
really had no intention of even building a new house. They got struck by Hurricane
Matthew in 2016. As a result of suffering wind damage, they were going to do a
major renovation and then were struck by Hurricane Irma. The proximity of their
house on a lower portion of John Anderson, and bordered on both sides by houses
that were built after their house which put them at a higher floor elevation. So what
it created was a trough where the water goes from the river through the house. Long
story short, after suffering the water damage and the house being uninhabitable,
rather than pour a lot of money back in the house, they had no choice but to build
new to raise the floor elevation.
Mr. Nisbett stated that they have looked at multiple scenarios to do anything they
can to save the tree. It does require the variance on the garage. In talking with an
arborist about the tree, he feels like the tree will survive, but if they build any closer
to the tree, it's pretty much a foregone conclusion that the tree's going to be gone.
The garage, in terms of the depth, is 22 feet deep, which for a normal size car that
just gives you about enough room to pull a car in, and with the garage door down,
walk behind the car. So they really can't shorten the garage up anymore. Mr.
Nisbett continued that they intentionally kept the rest of the house at a 16 foot
setback to the west of the garage. It is just the garage portion that they are asking
for the variance. The only reason they did that, was to save the tree.
Ms. Pringle wanted to address the hardships on the property. Obviously, there's the
river with the varied waterline. The waterline sits a little further back on their
property, making it a little bit shorter than the properties neighboring it and takes
away some buildable area of the lot. Additionally, the way that John Anderson
abuts the property at an angle, makes the property a bit of a parallelogram. Both the
eastern boundary and the western boundary pinch the northern boundary of the
property a little bit, which provides some issues when you're trying to fit in an
otherwise generally rectangular-shaped item on the property and meet all of the
property setback requirements. Additionally, there is the tree. It is a specimen tree
and we would like to maintain the tree on the property. It's a nice feature, but it's
one that is naturally occurring and exists. The five-foot setback will allow them to
place the additional garage in a location that provides enough depth to actually pull
in a car and have the garage function as it's supposed to. If they tried to pull the
garage into the courtyard 5 feet, meeting the required 12-foot setback on the north
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side of the property, they wouldn't have enough room within the courtyard to
maneuver cars and actually make use of the garage. It just becomes impossible to
pull the car in and back the car out and use the garage as it's meant to be used.
Ms. Pringle stated that having the garage where it's at doesn't interfere with any
sight lines. Given the location of the house on the neighboring property to the north,
that house is set back a little farther towards the river. So providing for the 5-foot
setback only along the portion of the garage, which is a little over 30 feet, will allow
Mr. Nisbett to have the garage and still maintain a separation between the neighbors
and their homes. It's only for the garage, and the property owner to the north is in
full support of the requested variances. This provides separation between the
properties and provides space between the property boundary and the home if they
need it. Again, there are the unique aspects of the shape of the property, given the
adjacent river and the angle that John Anderson sits at. And there is the tree that
they would like to preserve.
Mr. Perricelli stated that the house itself meets all of the setbacks. This variance is
just for the garage. Ms. Pringle stated that it is just the 30’ of the garage.
Mr. Bowers asked if the garage was cheated south so it became conforming, and
you cheated the driveway entrance the same distance, there would be access in and
out of that garage to the courtyard. Ms. Pringle stated that part of the reason why
this design was chosen is because a lot of the houses that have been built along John
Anderson Drive in the last couple of years have used this two-car garage
configuration. Now that's not a hardship in and of itself, but if you're looking at
making a property valuable in a current market, those are considerations that are
taken. And that's part of the reason why shifting any of the properties to the south
hasn't been chosen.
Mr. Bowers stated that what he is saying is if you shift the driveway to the south
the same distance you would have to shift the garage to meet the code and get the
same depth. You would be able to pull in there, and put two cars in that garage. If
you leave the driveway where it is and you shift the building to the south you're
correct. But if you move the driveway itself to the south you will have access for
two cars into that garage.
Mr. Rob Merrell, Cobb Cole Law Firm, stated that if the driveway is moved to the
south, then the garage to the south is going to have a hard time getting in and out.
So that's why the driveway is centered. If you look at that, you see that's why it's
centered. If you moved it to the south and cheated, you'd certainly be cheating
worse the garage to the south.
Mr. Bowers stated that if the driveway were widened seven feet to the south,
wouldn't that take care of the argument. Mr. Merrell stated that unfortunately they
didn't bring the architect with them, but what he will say is when you look at the
spacing, it's about the spacing between those two garages. It's not about the
driveway location.
Mr. McNamara asked if there was a rendering of the front of the house. Ms. Pringle
stated that there is not. They just have the layout of the house. Mr. McNamara
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asked if there was a window in the front elevation, and that is why the garage
couldn’t be moved. Ms. Pringle stated that if the northern garage were shifted five
feet to the south, then the other garage becomes unusable. If they narrowed the
driveway to allow for the shift in the garage, then the southern garage becomes
nonfunctioning.
Mr. McNamara asked what the distance was between the two garages. Ms. Pringle
stated that she didn’t have the calculation on the map for the width of the driveway.
Mr. McNamara stated that he didn’t want the width of the driveway, but asked
about the distance between the two garages. Ms. Pringle stated that she does not
have that number with her.
Mr. Nave stated if the tree wasn’t there, they would still have the same problem.
Ms. Pringle stated that they shortened the garage for the tree. If the tree wasn’t
there, then there would be other configuration options for the home. Mr. Nave
asked what the other configurations were. Ms. Pringle stated that she didn’t’ have
those in front of her.
Mr. Merrell stated that the simple geometry of it is the spacing between the garages,
which are as tight as they can be to get a car in and out, walk in and out on both of
the garages, as well as the ability to turn a vehicle in and out, is the constraint. Mr.
Nave stated that it really isn’t about the tree. They are not buying that because they
know that the driveway could be widened and have the same turning angle.
Mr. Ganz stated that the issue is the closeness of the two garages. Mr. Merrell
stated this is the best design they've come up with. So it could be a lot worse in
terms of the encroachment. This is the best they could do and still have it be a
functional two-car garage.
Following discussion back and forth about the garage depths, the distance between
the garages, windows in the courtyard, etc. Mr. Merrell stated that it might be
relevant for the board to hear from the neighbor who's here tonight.
Mr. Nave stated that they might get to that point, but they are still interested in why
the garage can't just slide over five feet. Mr. Bowers stated that an elevation of the
front of the house would have been so helpful at this point.
Mr. Merrell stated that they will have to envision it, but the movement inward, as
what is being asked for, the cheating of it, keeps them from being able to use it, one
side or the other. Mr. Nave stated they are not believing that. There are 32 feet
there if you move it and you can get a car out of there easily with 32 feet.
Mr. Merrell stated that unfortunately, they don’t have the engineer or the architect
to testify as to that right here. But as a layperson, he can tell the board that he could
pave the entire width of the area, and it won’t make any difference. When someone
comes in, they won’t be able to get in either way.
Mr. McNamara stated that it is a public hearing, and asked the neighbor if he would
like to give his comments.
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Mr. Scott Tepper, 344 John Anderson Drive, stated that he is the neighbor to the
north, and he and his wife have been in their house since 2000. Mr. Nisbett has been
kind enough to show them several different plans about what is being done. They
are the most affected by the variance because the five feet is closer to their side
yard. But he is all about saving that specimen tree. The Nisbett’s have shown them
a couple of different designs for their home. They like this one the best.
Mr. Nave asked Mr. Tepper how close his house is to the property line. Mr. Tepper
stated that he didn’t know. Ms. Pringle stated that if you look at the house on page
three of the staff report, you can see that it is a pretty decent distance away from
the property boundary.
Mr. Nave wanted it noted that this particular Staff Report was not available on the
internet. So, he wasn’t able to zoom in and look at any of this beforehand.
Mr. Bowers stated that it appears that the homes on each side of this property meet
the setback requirements. Ms. Pringle stated that is not in question or part of the
argument at this point. It looks like his setback is a good distance away from the
property boundary. And if you'll notice, the request for the variance is only as
applied to the garage. The portion that's immediately adjacent to Mr. Tepper's
home is at 16.55 feet.
Mr. Tepper stated that as the neighbor, he likes this design more than if they go
back to the drawing room and they bring the house closer to his property. All he
has close to him is just the garage. So they would prefer, obviously, for this design
to be built, and of course, hopefully they get to keep that specimen tree, which is
important for he and his wife and for the neighborhood.
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any more questions for Mr. Tepper. Mr. Nave
asked if it is appropriate to ask him questions about the rear setback now. Mr.
McNamara stated that those questions can also be addressed.
Mr. Nave stated that it seems like the Tepper’s are going to lose a lot of their sight
lines because of the proposed cabana. Mr. Tepper stated that from what he saw,
looking to the south is what their concern would be. From a window perspective-if he had a position that he was concerned about it, he would have raised a question
about it. He doesn’t have an objections with it from where it stands. They measured
it out, and he and his wife don't seem to think that it is going to be an issue.
Ms. Pringle stated that where the sight line hits the property is actually at the eastern
edge of the proposed cabana and there is eight feet between where the sight line
hits the property boundary and where the cabana will be built. So there should be
plenty of room and none of the sight lines should be impacted.
Mr. Nave asked if Ms. Pringle was saying that the minimum required by law sight
line or the actual real sight line that you'd see in real life? Because if he looks from
the corner of that house he can look nearly perpendicular across that property and
get a sight line. Ms. Pringle stated that she is talking about the sight lines that we're
required to meet by code.
10

Mr. Merrell stated he is a neighbor, he is also associated with the applicant and with
the law firm here that's making the request. The intent and purpose of this code, as
it relates to setbacks, has to do with whether it affects other people. Mr. Nisbett is
barely adding to the square footage of the house. He's conceded considerably for
the rest of the house on the north side, other than the garage, to the tune of 16 feet,
which is way more than what's required of him. To his credit, he's got his neighbor
not only writing a letter but being here tonight. How often does that happen?
They're not here asking for something because they want more. They're here trying
to make their house work right. They're upgrading a house that was built a long
time ago, and what he's asking for here is reasonable. That's a big part of what
should be your inquiry and how it affects other people. So the intent and purpose
for the code is part of your variance application. How does this meet or not meet
the code?
Mr. Merrell continued that the applicant is just trying to rebuild a house that the
storm took from him. This is the perfect variance case. There is a hardship, the
parallelogram, the tree, the river lines are different. To him, front and side yard
setbacks or rear and side yard setbacks on the river are the perfect variance case
when there is a wavering riverfront. That's what we have here. It doesn't really get
any better than this when it comes to a setback variance on the river.
Mr. Ganz asked what the hardship is for the property other than the tree. The
hardship of the waterline has to do with the rear setback and I think the staff is
saying there's nothing non-conforming about the lot that affects the side yards.
Mr. Merrell stated that the applicant could probably get the architect to show all the
different ways that they looked at this. They’ve designed it with this newer, more
modern version of double-loading it from the sides, and it makes it harder to get the
cars in now. So the tree part is you'd have to redo it so it wasn't a side-loaded garage.
It doesn't look as good, and you lose the tree. So they do it from the inside out,
which makes it have to be spread out further. And I'm not an engineer but I'm telling
you the intuitive part of that. That's what the board is looking at.
Mr. Nave stated that they still could slide the garage over. He is an engineer and
he knows it can happen. The board would like a reason why they don't want to
slide it over. Mr. Nave thinks it's obvious that they don't want to slide it over,
because they don't want to cover the front of the house where there are windows.
We all know the cars can get in and out from there if you widen the driveway, so
we know that they're not doing it because they can't get the cars in.
Mr. Nisbett stated that he is in the car business, so he drives varying different sizes
of cars, and anybody who has gone to a newer development knows that it seems
like parking spots are getting smaller. You almost have to do a three-point turn to
get in a parking spot. You can have a two-car garage, but if it's tight, you end up
bringing your car in at an angle.
Mr. Nave state that what the board has to decide is does the applicant not want to
do it because it doesn't look good? The board wants to give everybody who comes
in here all the variances they can. But the board is restricted by all the points that
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you have to hit to get a variance, and one of them is that there's no other option. So
we're trying to explore these other options just to make sure they really don't make
any sense.
Mr. Nisbett stated that he could build the house and have just the two-car garage.
Again, it's what's dictated by the value of the lot and what's expected on that lot.
Garage space is viewed as being valuable in the market. That's what the trend is;
to have the garages. And they worked through a lot of different scenarios. They
mirror-imaged it. They did a three-car garage, and the length of the garage, and it
just didn't work as well.
Mr. Bowers asked Ms. Weedo, since they have to raise the elevation a foot and a
half, where does that foot and a half begin in relationship to the lot, or the house?
Ms. Weedo stated that the finished floor elevation has to be a foot above the base
flood elevation. Mr. Bowers asked what they are going to do to protect the
specimen oak once they start hauling all that dirt in. Ms. Weedo stated it’s part of
the grading process when they raise up for the finished floor.
Mr. Merrell explained that the whole house is on a stem wall. There isn’t a
monolithic slab, and it has fill going out to the tree and they will leave the existing
driveway for construction, so the tree doesn’t get damaged.
Mr. Ganz asked if they weren’t to shift the garage and just cut it down five feet,
you could still fit cars in there. Or it would just be smaller, like 18 feet deep.
Mr. Nisbett stated that they are now renting in Chelsea Place which are beautiful
homes, but they're smaller homes and they have 22-foot garages. So, if you pull the
car in, if you don't pull it all the way up to the wall you don't have a lot of room. As
far as the depth, he wouldn't want it any less.
Mr. McNamara stated that the board still needs to address the cabana.
Mr. Nave stated that much has been stated about the asymmetric of the line of the
lot. Why doesn’t the applicant put the cabana on the other side of the lot, where
there is more space? Mr. Nisbett stated that it is basically a roof on posts so you can
look through it. They staked it all out on their property to make sure the neighbor
was okay with it.
Mr. McNamara asked if the neighbor to the south was in attendance. Mr. Nisbett
stated no, but he sent a letter in favor of both variances. Mr. McNamara asked if
anyone had a problem with the cabana. We will have two separate votes, with the
cabana being first. Mr. McNamara closed the public meeting.
Mr. Ganz asked Ms. Weedo why staff made the recommendation for denial of the
side yard variance. They rarely get a recommendation for denial. Ms. Weedo stated
that the lot is 105 feet wide. The minimum is 100 feet so technically, there is 85
feet for the building width in order to meet the 20-foot setback requirement. Staff
felt this was enough space to rebuild a home with garages and that there were
alternatives precluding the need for a variance. Mr. Ganz stated that the reasoning
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is that there wasn't anything about the lot itself that requires the need for the side
yard variance. Ms. Weedo stated that was correct.
Mr. McNamara called for a motion on the cabana.
Mr. Perricelli moved to approve the Waterbody Rear Yard Variance, as
submitted. Mr. Ganz seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion
unanimously approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that they would now vote on the side yard setback. He
understands the reasoning that the value of the lots and times are changing and they
all like more garages than two to balance out the symmetry of the house. He
understands all that.
Mr. Nave stated that his concern is looking at the front elevation of the house, and
there is no symmetry to the front of the house. The only thing that's on that side are
three small windows, and we'd probably end up covering one of them moving the
garage over. Probably a bathroom in that corner because of the small windows - I
don't know. But they're not big bay windows. They're not big view windows; they're
very small square windows set high. So he is just having a hard time with this. He
knows they want a big entryway. He’s just having a hard time accepting why they
can't just slide it over five feet and be done with it. He knows you can get a car into
the garage.
Mr. Perricelli stated that he doesn’t have a problem with it. The neighbor's here; the
neighbor doesn't have a problem with it. And it looks kind of tight to him. Even if
they moved it and there were no windows there, you still have to be able to get in
and out of the garage and turn around. The main house is set back 16 feet. They
have more than the 12 feet that are required and it's only the garage requiring the
variance. He doesn’t see a problem with it.
Mr. Merrell stated that he has been able to handle several cases very similar to this
in Ormond, Port Orange, Daytona, in the counties, and this is the perfect case for a
side yard and rear yard variance. What the board is trying to do here is make sure
that somebody is trying their best to abide by the code and not do things that block
people's view, or interrupt people's use of their home. You've got one guy affected
by the variance and he is in favor of it. I think when you take into account the people
in the room that are affected by this - both the people that are affected directly and
the people that are asking for this - it's just not a hard decision.
Mr. Nave stated that he thinks it's important to note that the board is not just
affecting this neighbor. The board members are establishing precedence for the city.
They are establishing an excuse for other people to ask for the same thing when this
lot really doesn't need it. Every time the board reduces a setback in the front or the
backyard they change the average of the setback. Every time they approve
somebody to reduce their setback they give somebody else the chance to state,
"Well, down at this address there's one that you've already approved." So it's not
just this resident that it's affecting. It's affecting every decision down the line. Mr.
Nave thinks that is important to note.
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Mr. Merrell stated that for the legal part of this, he can speak and by definition a
variance is not precedent. Otherwise, he would be up here with a list of cases the
board has approved like this and saying, "Why didn't you do this, this and this?"
That's not how it works. This is a unique situation. The board has to look at it that
way and he thinks they are. Mr. Merrell thinks the board is doing a good job as
judge and jury of looking at this particular piece, this situation. It is a parallelogram;
it's not a triangle. It's got an odd-shaped line on both sides. It's got the uniqueness.
You can hang on that. That's what you can do legally. And as far as precedent, he
will tell you this, what you do tonight, either way, sets a zero precedent. It's a
variance case. It can't, by law, set precedence.
Mr. Nisbett stated that there is a diagram that shows the original house floor plan,
with this new house overlaid. The garage wall will only be about a foot and a half
further than the previous garage. We've placed it virtually in the same spot with the
prior house that we tore down. He just wanted to make that point. This isn't a new
position.
Mr. Tepper stated that the garage is basically where it's always been from the prior
house before. And if you gentlemen deny this, they're going to go back to the
designer. Who knows what they are going to come up with? So they've got a fivefoot setback. The house itself is 16 feet, which is further away from their house and
gives them even more of a buffer. So if it's denied, they don't know what they're
going to get next. But they like this design for that specific reason. And it's basically
where the old garage was anyway, for all those years.
Mr. Perricelli moved to approve the Side Yard Variance, as submitted. Mr.
Ganz seconded the motion. Vote was called, with Mr. Ganz, Mr. Nave, Mr.
Perricelli and Mr. McNamara voting for the variance, and Mr. Bowers voting
against the variance. The variance was approved with a vote of (4-1).

V.

OTHER BUSINESS
Mr. Nave stated that he has a couple of questions that he would like to ask the legal
counsel. There were a couple of things in the last meeting that concerned him. The
fact that in a prior meeting the board was forced to look at something over again
because of some breach of etiquette and rules. So his question is, he was asking a
question of the applicant. During his questioning of the applicant, the city attorney
jumped up and interrupted his question and the applicant’s answer. Wouldn't that
be considered a breach of etiquette for the city attorney too? Here's what he’s
thinking. They made the board revisit a case because they felt like the applicant
wasn't able to present their case properly, because theoretically it was closed too
early. And to him, when he was interrupted, it kept the applicant from presenting
her case to her satisfaction. So what is the etiquette or Robert's Rules of Order for
having someone interrupted like that?
Assistant City Attorney Scott McKee stated that he is not familiar with what
happened at the meeting, per se, but he thinks that she would have definitely had a
right to speak. Mr. Nave stated that he knows the City Attorney has a right to speak.
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The applicant was already upset, and when she got interrupted by Attorney Emery,
she became even more upset. Attorney McKee stated that he can’t get into the
specifics of this, because he wasn’t there. But, normally Mr. Nave should have
been given a chance to speak at the public hearing.
Mr. Nave stated that his question is, does the City Attorney have the right to
interrupt his question. Attorney McKee stated that he wasn't there so he can't
comment to the specifics.
Mr. McNamara stated that he thinks that would be his call, and he thought
everybody had a chance to speak. There could have been an interruption.
Mr. Spraker stated that we could take a closer look at this, and asked Mr. Nave if
he recalled which part of the meeting this happened. Mr. Nave stated that the
applicant was stating, “What if I talk to my attorney and we come back with…”
And that is when the attorney jumped up and interrupted the applicant and told her,
“No, we’ve already been through enough of this.”
Mr. Spraker stated that he doesn’t think anyone is prepared to answer that tonight
but they can certainly look into it and get back with Mr. Nave with a response. Mr.
Nave just wants to know if that's proper. Seems improper to him and it felt a little
disrespectful to the applicant.
Mr. Nave stated that Attorney Emery also did a summation at the end of the case
presentation. Is that normal, because he doesn’t recall that happening before. Mr.
Spraker stated that it is part of the appeal. We haven't had an appeal of a building
official's determination since at least 2000. Mr. Nave asked if that is different than
our normal appeal process.
Mr. Spraker stated that it is much different. That's why the board had its own
attorney and then the city staff had an attorney. It was a much different environment
than just a typical Board of Adjustment variance case. It was a legal proceeding
because the city was denying their building permit. There aren't very many building
permits that are denied. Usually, they're modified or withdrawn. So to outright deny
it with the ramifications of the billboard, that is why the board had their own
attorney, and the city staff had an attorney. Staff can get with Attorney Emery and
City Attorney Hayes and get an answer for your question.
Mr. Nave stated that he hadn't run into that before so he just wanted to make sure
he knew how it was supposed to go, because if the city is going to give people an
opportunity to retry a case or go for another appeal and have it reversed based on a
perceived interruption or the perception that they didn't get to produce their case,
then the city may have opened the door for that one too. He hopes not.
Mr. Spraker stated that it was a different case, in a different format. So it's different
than the variance that the board had at 664 John Anderson Drive. It was an appeal
by the chief building official of a permit.
Mr. Nave stated that he would still like an answer on whether interrupting a
question of an applicant is ethical or not.
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VI.

ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:35 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Steven Spraker, Planning Director
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel.
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 1, 2018

7:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Frank Ganz
Brian Nave
Tony Perricelli
Roger Strcula
Dennis McNamara
Stan Driscoll (excused)

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

There were no minutes to approve

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No. 2018-084: 1190 North US Hwy 1, Energizer-Playtex Manufacturing,
Inc. Side Corner Yard Setback Variance
This variance request was withdrawn until the September meeting.

B.

Case No. 2018-079: 776 Riverside Drive, Dock Variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated the applicant is requesting a north side
variance to reconstruct a destroyed walkway to the existing boathouse and terminal
platform. A minimum setback of 25 feet from the riparian lines of the adjacent
owners is required, if the length of the shoreline is 65 feet or more. The shoreline
is almost 100 feet. The walkway has a current setback of 15 feet; however, the new
walkway will reconnect to an existing, non-conforming boathouse and terminal
platform with a setback of 0 feet. In order to bring the entire dock into compliance,
the variance requested is for 25 feet to reconstruct the walkway in the same
footprint.
Ms. Weedo continued by displaying a slide showing the existing dock and location
of the stormwater pipe. Moving the dock could potentially impede the stormwater
drainage flow. Another photo shows the aquatic vegetation and existing stormwater
pipe. Moving the dock would disturb the vegetation, which currently prevents
erosion of the shoreline and provides habitat for marine life. The existing dock was
originally built in 1982. And since the entire walkway is being reconstructed with
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new pilings, a permit is required. In order to reconnect to the existing terminal
platform and boathouse, the variance is obviously being requested. Since the dock
has been in the same location for over 35 years, there are no river view concerns.
Both abutting neighbors have provided signed letters in favor of the variance
request.
Ms. Weedo stated that Planning Department staff reviewed the application and
believe the project has satisfied the variance criteria, as follows: 1. the lot meets the
minimum lot area, 2. the applicant is not increasing the cubic content of the
walkway, 3. the dock is a permitted use in the zoning district, 4. the walkway will
reconnect in the exact footprint; 5. the walkway and dock are in scale with the
neighbors, and will not impede views, and 6. the variance will allow continued use
with no impacts to the abutting neighbors. Staff recommends approval of the north
side variance to reconstruct the walkway to reconnect to the existing boathouse and
terminal platform. The applicant is here to answer any of the board’s questions.
Mr. Nave stated that if you look on page two of the pictures and you look at one,
two, three lots up, their dock is also offset to the side of their property. And it also
looks like there's also a drainage pipe there. Was that dock put off to the side
because the drainage pipe was there? Or was this a big lot that they split into two
small lots? Ms. Weedo stated that is the drainage pipe that is city-owned, and it's
servicing that entire area for stormwater drainage. Mr. Nave stated that he was just
wondering if this was common practice to offset the dock when there is a drain.
Mr. Strcula stated that the board is not talking at all about the non-conformed
boathouse. That's just staying as is. This is just for the dock replacement. Ms.
Weedo stated that was correct. Mr. Strcula stated that there was an old CMP pipe
there, and he thinks this is the one that the city replaced some years back. So they
put it in the same location where it was previously.
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any other questions from the board. If not, he
asked if the applicant was in attendance and would like to speak.
Ms. Betty Davis, 776 Riverside Drive, stated that the walkway, at present time,
goes underwater when there is a high tide. And those who live on the river feel it's
a real privilege, but it's also a responsibility to maintain that riverside embankment.
So to go and try and do any more disturbing of the riverbank by moving anything
other than just by keeping the present footprint becomes a concern of theirs, in
terms of the ecology of the foliage that's growing there and so forth. With the recent
storms, they always worry about the erosion factor. So just being able to put in a
few pilings and lift that walkway enough to keep it out of the water and hazards of
any future storms would be all they're attempting to do. And the neighbors agree
since their dock has actually become unsightly because it's so old that it's not in
compliance with the looks of the docks on either side of them. So it's just a matter
of putting in new pilings and lifting that dock and the walkway enough to just get
it out of the water hazard when the tides get high.
Mr. McNamara asked if the boathouse is staying where it is at. Ms. Davis stated
that the boathouse seemed to survive the past two storms just fine, and the terminal
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platform didn't have any damage. They did some minor repair work to it after
Hurricane Matthew. But Irma gave us a whole new look, so it's just the walkway
that really is the part needing to be replaced.
Mr. McNamara stated that they are just replacing what's already there. Ms. Davis
stated that they don't think the integrity of the old pilings can be relied on. So
putting the new pilings in will give them the factor that if there is another storm,
they won't be back in front of the board asking again to rebuild this. It'll have the
integrity we need going forward. It's an old dock. They have tried to repair it to
keep it going after Matthew, but Irma taught them a lesson. The other two docks,
the ones to the north and the one to the south, didn't have any damage after Irma.
But theirs, because it's so low, just looks like a roller coaster now.
Mr. McNamara stated that the public hearing was closed and asked for any further
discussion from the board. Hearing none, he called for a motion.
Mr. Strcula moved to approve the variance for the dock, as submitted. Mr.
Nave seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion unanimously
approved (5-0).
C.

Case No. 2018-089: 67 Nicholas Court, Garage Variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated that the applicant is requesting to
construct a garage with a front yard setback of 18 feet, requiring a variance of 12
feet to the minimum 30-foot front yard setback. This variance request was
previously approved on April 5, 2017 but it expired on April 5, 2018. The variance
approval occurred between hurricanes Matthew and Irma, and the applicant was
unable to obtain the services of a licensed contractor to submit the necessary permit
application to vest the variance during the allowable one-year time frame. For this
reason, the board is hearing this case again.
Ms. Weedo stated that the property owners plan to convert the existing garage into
living space. Since the LDC requires a garage in all residential zoning districts, a
new garage is proposed to be built. Ms. Weedo displayed a photo of the existing
garage to be converted into living space. The proposed garage will effectively
square off with the existing home. Since there is no sidewalk - existing or platted the driveway will still have space to park two vehicles outside the new garage.
Ms. Weedo continued that the proposed garage is in scale with adjacent buildings
across the street. The neighbors at 40 and 48 Nicholas Court also have less than 30
feet from their garages. Since the owners will be converting the existing garage into
living area, they must replace the garage space. Even though the new garage will
square off with the front of the home, the subject property is located on a cul-desac with the curve along the frontage, causing the new structure to extend into the
front yard setback.
Ms. Weedo stated that planning staff reviewed the application and believes the
project has satisfied the variance criteria. 1. The minimum allowed area is met. 2.
Requiring a smaller garage would not be functional for two cars. 3. The proposed
3

expansion is consistent with the purpose of the R2 single-family zoning district.
4. The proposed garage will effectively square off the home. 5. The expansion is in
scale with the other properties. 6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent
properties. Adjacent owners have signed the application in favor of the request.
There has been no change. It is recommended that the requested front yard variance
of 12 feet be approved as detailed in the staff report.
Mr. McNamara asked the applicant if he would like to address the board.
Mr. William Krug, 67 Nicholas Court stated that the only comment he would have
is, if the board is curious why it took so long to get a contractor engaged, it is a very
tight building market, and they actually had a lot of difficulty finding an architect
who shared their vision. They actually had to change architects through the process.
So it took more than a year, and that's why they are asking for the variance to be
extended.
Mr. McNamara stated that it is a public meeting if anyone else would like to speak.
Hearing from no one, he closed the public meeting. Since this had already been
before the board for approval, Mr. McNamara called for a motion.
Mr. Perricelli moved to approve the variance for the garage, as submitted.
Mr. Nave seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion unanimously
approved (5-0).
D.

Case No. 2018-090: 66 Central Avenue, Front Porch Variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated this is a variance to construct a front
porch addition at a 16.98-foot front yard setback, consistent with the existing front
setback of the 1950s built single-family house. When the home was damaged by
hurricane Irma, the applicant decided to incorporate the covered porch
improvement at the same time as the installation of the new roof. The porch
addition is proposed at 22 feet across the front and 30 feet deep on the side, and
will square up with the existing 8-foot by 18-foot sunroom. The front porch addition
will encroach into the front yard setback by 8.02 feet but will be even with the
existing front plane of the home. The addition meets the side corner yard setback.
The proposed porch will effectively square off with the existing home, and there
will be no site issues.
Ms. Weedo stated that planning staff reviewed the application and believe the
project satisfies the criteria except that the lot is smaller than the minimum lot.
There is no other practical alternative. The proposed expansion is consistent with
the purpose of the zoning district. The proposed porch will effectively square off
with the home. It's in scale with adjacent structures and won't block any views, and
there won't be any impact to adjacent properties by limiting views or increasing
light or noise. The applicant did receive a signature and letter in favor of their
request, and staff has received no objections. It is recommended that the requested
front yard variance of 8.02 feet be approved as detailed in the staff report. The
applicant is here if the board has any questions.
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Mr. McNamara asked the applicant if they would like to address the board.
Mr. Jamie Robinson, 66 Central Avenue stated that they just want to make the
house look better. They have two driveways on that corner and they find that when
people come to visit, they park in both of the driveways. They are small driveways.
Adding this wraparound porch will allow people a place to enter into the front
instead of trying to go around to the back. There's a gate. The house is also in the
historic district. The house across the street from this is very old. Their house was
built in 1950. They are due for a facelift. They want to go with Hardie board for
siding. They are going to do a very nice southern style front porch with the columns
and make it look right with the period, trying to help others maybe be inspired to
do the same in the neighborhood and start looking a little better.
Mr. McNamara closed the public hearing and asked for discussion from the board.
Hearing nothing, Mr. McNamara called for a motion.
Mr. Nave moved to approve the variance for the front porch, as submitted.
Mr. Strcula seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion
unanimously approved (5-0).

V.

OTHER BUSINESS
Ms. Nagel stated that next month the city commission meeting was moved to
Wednesday night. The City Commission meeting will be in this room on September
5th. The Board of Adjustments meeting will be held in the HR training room.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:22 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel.
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
5

public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: August 28, 2018
SUBJECT: 1190 North US Highway 1, Energizer-Playtex
Manufacturing, Inc., Side Corner Yard Setback
Variance
APPLICANT: Playtex Manufacturing, Inc., property owner
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2018-084
PROJECT PLANNER: S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request by Playtex Manufacturing, Inc., property owner, for a variance at 1190
North US Highway 1 to allow new construction of a loading dock building addition with
two loading docks. The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light
Industrial). Section 2-32(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development Code requires a 15’ side
corner yard setback. The applicant is requesting to allow a 15’ side corner yard variance
to construct a loading dock building addition with two loading docks on the east side of
the property abutting the Wall Avenue right-of-way, an improved 50’ right-of-way. The
resulting side corner yard setback for the building addition is proposed at 0’.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Light Industrial/Utilities” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The
property is the former Hawaiian Tropic use that is now the Energizer-Playtex
Manufacturing use. The surrounding uses, land use, and zoning designations are as
follows:
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Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Vacant land

“Industrial/Utilities”

I-1 (Light Industrial)

South

Single family house
and vacant

VC “Industrial”

VC I-1 (Industrial)

Vacant and industrial
uses

VC “Industrial” and
“Commercial”

VC I-1 (Industrial)

Across Railroad Street
and Railroad ROW

“Medium Density Residential”

East

West

B-8 (Commercial)
T-1 (Manufacture/Mobile
Home Community)

Bear Creek

Site aerial:

Subject
Property

Source: Bing maps
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Area where variance is sought:

Proposed location of
building Addition

Proposed location of
building addition

The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 was constructed in 1973 per the Volusia
County Property Appraiser’s office. The site was formerly the Hawaiian Tropic building
that is recently used by Energizer and Playtex for manufacturing. The property is located
north of Wall Avenue and east of the Railroad Street right-of-way. Wall Avenue is a 50’
right-of-way that is improved.
Within the Wall Avenue right-way-away, a City of Ormond Beach right-of-way, there exists
a 34” caliper specimen oak tree (Quercus virginiana) as defined with the City’s Land
Development Code (Section 1-22). The specimen tree is described in the attached Tree
Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan completed on July 12, 2018 by Native Florida
Landscapes, LLC, a licensed and insured arborist specializing in the protection,
education, health evaluation and assessment of trees. The applicant proposes to protect
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the specimen tree in accordance with Option 2 along with all of the post-construction
protocol recommendations within the Tree Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan.
In the past the Board of Adjustment and Appeals has approved two variances on the
subject property. On August 6, 2014, a variance to allow the construction of a building
(25’ by 16’) over two steam generators on an existing hard surface area at a setback of
9.45’ abutting the Railroad Street right-of-way, requiring a variance of 10.55’ to the
required 20’ rear yard setback was approved. On October 1, 2014, a variance to allow a
20’ rear yard variance to install a tank farm and loading dock abutting the Railroad Street
right-of-way, an unimproved 50’ right-of-way was approved resulting in a rear yard
setback for the tank farm and loading dock structures at 0’.
This variance was originally schedule to be heard at the August 1, 2018 Board of
Adjustment and Appeals meeting. However the site posting was incorrect. As such, this
item was re-advertised, re-noticed and the site posting was completed correctly.
ANALYSIS:
The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial). Section 232(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development Code requires a 15’ side corner yard setback. The
applicant is requesting to allow a 15’ side corner yard variance to expand four existing
loading docks with two additional loading docks located at the front south end of the facility
abutting the Wall Avenue right-of-way, an improved 50’ right-of-way (open to the public).
The resulting side corner yard setback for the loading docks is proposed at 0’.
Variance Exhibit
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The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is a manufacturing use and the side of the
building has many improvements that aid in the manufacturing and loading of raw goods
into finished products. The applicant has stated, that available locations for expansion
are limited to the front North US HWY 1 side, the rear of the site abutting the Florida East
Coast Railway, and the Wall Avenue right-of-way at the south end of the subject property.
The front North US Highway 1 side of the property is used for truck access and therefore
considered unavailable for expansion. The rear of the site that abuts the Florida East
Coast Railway has stringent separation requirements from the rear of the property which
prohibits a building addition at that location. The far south side of the existing building
along the Wall Avenue right-of-way is the only remaining location for the proposed
building expansion. It should be noted that the Wall Avenue right-of-way serves only one
other business to the south known as Custom Lighting Efx, LLC. There are no residential
uses immediately abutting the property. The closest residential use is the Bear Creek
development.
CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The Board
of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the proposed
variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition, or other
physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific property involved and
are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique
quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required findings based on the
granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to
numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board
shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may
apply.”
Potential Alternatives, Waterfront Setback Encroachment:
1. Grant the applicant’s request for a 15' variance to construct a loading dock building
addition with two loading docks with a resulting 0’ setback from the required 15’
side corner yard setback with the condition that the applicant protect the 34”
specimen tree, located within the City’s right-of-way in accordance with Option 2
along with all of the post-construction protocol recommendations within the
attached Tree Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan.
2. Deny the request.
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance application:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The applicant has stated that the configuration of the
existing building, constructed over 30 years ago, does not allow for expansion to
the loading docks without the proposed encroachment into the required 15’ side
corner setback. The business operations have expanded with respect to
distribution, which has caused a need for additional loading dock space to meet
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current demand. Since the building is existing, the mechanics of the existing
building configuration limit the building dock addition to the south side of the
building where 4 docks already exist.
Argument against the variance: The existing side corner setback of the building is
conforming to the requirements of the Land Development Code. Allowing the
requested variance would make the side corner setback non-conforming. The
construction of the proposed building addition will have impacts to the existing
specimen tree located within the Wall Avenue right-of-way since a portion of the
tree canopy is proposed to be removed. Removing a portion of the crown could
also impact survival of the tree over the long-term.
2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The special conditions and circumstances are not the
actions of the applicant. The applicant purchased the property long after the
building was constructed and are attempting to expand the manufacturing use of
the building to meet current market demand.
Argument against the variance: If the applicant was not expanding into the 15’
side corner setback, then there would be no reason for the variance request and
there would be no impact to the specimen tree.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The Energizer-Playtex Manufacturing facility is unique
in its operation and has existing infrastructure that cannot be easily altered.
Applying the I-1 zoning setback regulations would significantly impact
opportunities to grow and expand business operations to meet the current demand
of the manufacturing facility. Other locations such as the the front area of the
building along North US Highway 1 would pose a traffic safety issue in the loading
and unloading of trucks since the front area is used for activities associated with
vehicle accessibility unrelated to loading and unloading.
Argument against the variance: The applicant could re-align the operations of the
manufacturing facility to have the required improvements comply with the I-1
zoning district setbacks.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance: The applicant has studied a variety of alternatives and
the variance application was submitted based on the belief that the location of the
proposed building dock addition was the safest and most reasonable given the
existing configuration of the facility for the manufacturing operations. Within the

[09.05.2018 1190 North US Highway 1 BOAA Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
1190 North US Highway 1

September 5, 2018
Page 7

application, the applicant details other alternatives and why they would not be
feasible.
The applicant has stated that since the loading area for the plant is isolated at the
south end of the facility, the expansion needs to be at the same location. While
other locations were considered, as previously stated, it is imperative for the
efficient operation of the facility that the proposed two new docks be constructed
next to and adjoined to the existing other four loading docks.
Argument against the variance: None. The site is constrained due to the existing
configuration of the facility, and the Wall Avenue and FEC rights-of-way.
5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought solely to reduce the cost of
the construction of the project.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The proposed variance is in harmony with the use of
the area and the characteristics of the manufacturing facility. Other similar
accessory use encroachments exist and have not negatively impacted surrounding
properties. The closest development, Bear Creek, is buffered by the FEC Railroad
and the Railroad Street ROW. Staff has not received any objections to the
requested variance. The applicant does have a signature of support from the
adjacent property owner to the south of the subject property.
Argument against the variance: The variance will not diminish property values or
negatively impact adjoining properties.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights
that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or unique
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circumstance for their property. Denial would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms
of the zoning regulations.
Argument against the variance: The proposed building addition would have an
undue impact on the specimen tree located in the Wall Avenue right-of-way. As
such, the expansion should not be permitted in the required side corner setback.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE a variance to
allow a 0’ side corner yard variance to construct a loading dock building addition with two
loading docks abutting the Wall Avenue right-of-way, an improved 50’ right-of-way with
the condition that the applicant protect the 34” specimen tree located within the City’s
right-of-way in accordance with Option 2, along with the post-construction protocol
recommendations within the attached Tree Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan. The
resulting side corner yard setback for the building addition is proposed at 0’ at 1190 North
US Highway 1.
Exhibits:
A: Variance Exhibit
B: Maps and pictures
C: Applicant Submitted Application
Evaluation & Tree Protection Plan
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ALANN ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
CERTIFICATE No. EB5479
880 AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
TEL: (386) 673-7640
FAX: (386) 673-3927

PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING
LOADING DOCK BLDG. ADDITION

DESIGNER

FILE

DATE

MHT

1821-1

7/12/18
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PROJECT

SCALE
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1821-1

AS NOTED

VARIANCE EXHIBIT
1190 N. US HWY 1
ORMOND BEACH, FL
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Maps and pictures
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Area for proposed dock addition – front elevation
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Exhibit C
Applicant Submitted
Information including Tree
Evaluation & Tree
Protection Plan

Steven Spraker, AICP
City of Ormond Beach, FL
22 S. Beach St.
Room 104
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
RE: Playtex Manufacturing, Inc. – Variance Application
1190 N. US Hwy 1,
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Mr. Spraker,
Please find the following items attached in support of our Request for Variance
Application.
1. One (1) (Signed & Notarized) Application
2. One (1) Copy of the Deed
3. One (1) Copy of the e-mail correspondence with the pending purchaser for the
adjacent property
4. One (1) Copy of the Letter sent to the current Property Owner
5. One (1) Copy of the payment receipt for the 700.00 Fee
6. One (1) (24 x 36) Survey
(Digitally S&S) Survey
Site Plan,
proposed
layout
7. One (1) (24 x 36) Civil
(Digitally
S&S)showing
Civil SitethePlan,
showing
the proposed layout
Please note that the letters sent by e-mail and via overnight mail have been sent to
the clients, and responses and signatures will be sent to the City as they are
received.
Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Melissa Tincher, E.I.
Project Engineer
ALANN ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
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Instrument# 2009-102205 1 1
Book: 6361
Page: 2557
Prepared by and return to:
LARRY L. ADAMS

Snell Legal
160 E. Granada Boulevard
Ormond Beach, Florida 32176
File No.:
Parcel One
Parcel Two

Ades
.

Full parcel ID#: 38-14-32-02-03-0010
Short Parcel I.D#: 4238-02-03-0010.
Full Parcel ID#: 44-14-32-01-21-0030
Short Parcel ID #:4244-01-21-0030

QUIT-CLAIM DEED
THIS QUIT-CLAIM DEED executed May .9..C1 , 2009, by Playtex Products, LLC,
F
;
. antor") a Delaware Limited Liability Company, whose street address is
to Playtex Manufacturing, Inc. ("Grantee") a
rnh-1)(.
Delaware Corporation, whose street address is

,3)etiyk Orotogit

a)47-but-Fet1f

-11)itr7)5 MO:

(Wherever used herein the terms "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall include singular
and plural, heirs, legal representatives, assigns of individuals, and the successors
and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so admits or requires.)
WITNESSETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 in hand
paid by Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release and
quit-claim unto Grantee forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which Grantor
has in and to the following described lots, pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and being in the
County of Volusia, State of Florida, to-wit:
Parcel One: Lots 1-14 inclusive, Block 3, Tomoka Estates, as recorded in Map Book 11, Page
194-196, Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.
Parcel Two: That portion of Lots 2 and 4, lying West of the existing drainage canal; also, Lot 3,
excepting therefrom the following described Parcel "A":
PARCEL "A":

A portion of Lot 3, Block 21, MASON & CARSWELL'S HOLLY HILL, as per map recorded in
Deed Book "0", Page 312, of the Public Records of Volusia County, Florida, being more
particularly described as follows:
As a Point of Beginning, commence at a concrete monument marking the Northeast corner of
Lot 1, Block 7, CLIFTON PARK, as recorded in Map Book 23, Page 36, Public Records of
Volusia County, Florida; thence North 28°00'00" West along a projection of the Easterly line of
said Lot 1, 13.50 feet to the Southerly right of way line of 6th Street (a 33 foot right of way, as
occupied); thence North 61°55'19" East along said right of way line, 100.00 feet; thence

Instruant# 2009-102205 # 2
Book: 6361
Page: 2558

departing the aforesaid right of way line South 27°58'25" East, 129.87 feet to a point on the
Northwesterly corner of a one-story (C.B.S.) building; thence South 23°19'46" East, 42.00 feet
to a point on the Southwesterly corner of the aforesaid building; thence South 28°00'00" East,
111.77 feet; thence South 61°55'19" West, 96.52 feet to a point on the Easterly line of the
aforesaid CLIFTON PARK; thence North 28°00'00" West along said Easterly line, 270 feet to
the Point of Beginning, LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:
A portion of Lot 3, Block 21, MASON & CARSWELL'S HOLLY HILL, as per map recorded in
Deed Book "0", Page 312, Public Records of Volusia County, Florida, being more particularly
described as follows:
As a point of reference, commence at the concrete monument marking the Northeast corner of
Lot 1, CLIFTON PARK SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Map Book 23, Page 36, Public Records
of Volusia County, Florida; thence South 28°00'00" East along the Easterly line of aforesaid
CLIFTON PARK SUBDIVISION, 256.5 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence North 61°55'19"
East and parallel with the Southerly right of way line of 6th Street, 96.52 feet; thence South
28°00'00" East, 13.5 feet; thence South 61°55'19" West, 96.52 feet to a point on the Easterly
line of the aforesaid CLIFTON PARK SUBDIVISION; thence North 28°00'00" West along said
Easterly line, 13.5 feet to the Point of Beginning.
All in Block 21, MASON & CARSWELL'S HOLLY HILL, as per map in Deed Book "0",Page
312, Public Records of Volusia County, Florida, and excepting that portion as deeded to the City
of Holly Hill as recorded in Official Records Book 2965, Page 1344, Public Records of Volusia
County, Florida.
Subject to covenants, conditions, easements, restrictions, reservations and limitations of record,
and to all applicable zoning ordinances and prohibitions imposed by governmental authorities, if
any.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the appurtenances
hereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity
and claim whatsoever of Grantor, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and
behalf of Grantee forever.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the
day and year first above written.

Instrument# 2009-102205 # 3
Book: 6361
Page: 2559
Diane M. llatousek
Volusia County, Clerk of

WITNESSETH:
GRANTOR:
Playtex Products,LLC,

By:
Vie/ s enf t N9crol4iti (Title)
of Eveready Battery Company,
the managing member of Playtex Products, LLC
Address.

itness
Printed Name: ii■041;
Address:

53 moklyfige
Si-way:es /

B tr..t5

11-4.

(o3N1

i:uptirt

Witne
Printed
ame: Marti V-- MOlitir
Address:

1, Mtlissk A.)iztbLi

, a Notary Public o the county and state first above
written, do hereby certify that
as
alSOA
representative of Eveready Battery Company, the managing
aging member of Playtex Products, LLC,
personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing
instrument.

-riajokti L.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the MAay of 1L4a.I4
(SEAL)

' licett6Ca
Notary Public

6?

My Commission Expires:

ao

or produced identification
Type:

41.•
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,2009.
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS
CERTIFICATE No. EB5479
880 AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
TEL: (386) 673-7640
FAX: (386) 673-3927

ALANN ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC.

PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING,
INC.
LOADING DOCK ADDITION
1190 N US HWY 1
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174

STATEMENT OF INTENT

SHEET #

TITLE

C001

COVER SHEET

C002

DEMOLITION PLAN

C003

CONCEPT LAYOUT

C004

TRUCK TURN EXHIBIT

C005

PARKING EXHIBIT

CONSTRUCT A LOADING DOCK EXPANSION AREA TO SERVE THE SOUTH
SIDE OF THE PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING PLANT.

PROPOSED USES:
MANUFACTURING PLANT

SOILS MAP
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOTS 1 TO 14 INC BLK 3 TOMOKA ESTATES MB 1 PGS 194

COVER SHEET

OWNER/DEVELOPER:
PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING, INC
1350 TIMBERLAKE MANOR PKWY #300
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017
386-677-9559

SURVEYOR:
SLIGER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
3921 SOUTH NOVA ROAD
PORT ORANGE, FL 32127
(904) 761-5385

ORMOND BEACH, FL

SITE
LOCATION

ENGINEER:
THE ALANN ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
880 AIRPORT RD. STE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
PH. (386) 673-7640 FAX: (386)
673-3927
EMAIL: KAB@AE-GROUP.COM

PLAYTEX MANUFACTURING, INC.

LOCATION MAP

SITE DATA:
SITE
LOCATION

BY

FLOOD ZONE:
"X" - 12127C0203J REV. 2-19-14
ZONING:
1-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
FUTURE LAND USE:
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03:020:1:ACCW:F
section:02,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
02:020:2:ACCW:F

06:01
07:01

05:01
06:01

05:01
06:01

04:01
05:01

04:01
05:01

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
CERTIFICATE No. EB5479
880 AIRPORT ROAD, SUITE. 113
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
TEL: (386) 673-7640
FAX: (386) 673-3927

ALANN ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC.

40
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09:01
10:01

15:020:1:ACW:F

11:020:2:ACW:F
12:020:1:ACCW:F

20

DATE

06:020:2:ACCW:F
07:020:1:ACW:F

09:01
10:01

17:020:1:ACCW:F
16:020:2:ACW:F

13:01
13:02

14:01A:1:S:R

0

FILE

10:01
11:01

07:020:2:ACW:F
08:020:1:ACW:F

10:01
11:01

12:01
13:01

14:020:1:ACW:R
14:01A:2:S:R

20

DESIGNER

11:01
12:01

11:01
12:01

section:06,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:07,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

08:020:2:ACW:F
09:020:1:ACW:F

.7
11

3

9.

06:020:1:ACCW:F
section:05,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:17,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:16,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

.9
19

12:01
13:01

section:04,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:18,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

.4
28

10:020:2:ACW:F
11:020:1:ACW:F

section:12,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

09:020:2:ACW:F
10:020:1:ACW:F

.5
13

section:11,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

13:01
13:02

.2
11

section:10,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00

section:09,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
14:020:2:ACW:R

02:020:1:ACCW:F
section:01,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
01:020:2:ACCW:F

04:020:1:ACW:F
section:03,F,A,1,1,mph,0.12,0.00,1.00,0.00,0.00
03:020:2:ACCW:F

SCALE: 1"=20'

07:01
08:01

NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED AND SEALED
KIMBERLY A. BUCK P.E. 38565
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Native Florida Landscapes, LLC is a licensed and insured contractor specializing in
the protection, education, health evaluation, and assessment of trees. Native Florida
Landscapes employs a Board Certified Master Arborist (FL-1341BM) with 20 years of
experience. Native Florida Landscapes, LLC strives to provide the highest quality tree
consulting service possible.
The goal of this report is to evaluate the health of a 34 diameter inch live oak tree
(Quercus virginiana) in Ormond Beach, FL. In addition, this report will provide advice and
guidance to protect the tree before and during construction, and what measures can be taken
after construction to keep the tree alive and as healthy as possible. This report has been
tailored to address the tree issues at 1190 U.S. 1, Ormond Beach, Florida.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
The following components are included in this report as part of the contract between Native
Florida Landscapes and Young Bear Environmental.
1. Evaluate the health of the large live oak tree within the City’s right-of-way at
1190 U.S. Hwy 1, Ormond Beach, FL.
2. Develop a pre and post-construction plan for the tree
This report was generated for Young Bear Environmental and their engineering and
permitting activities related to this tree. It is understood that this report describes the site as
it was in 10 July 2018. Subsequently, this report does not claim to describe or have full
knowledge of the historic environmental conditions on site. No other use of this document
without the express written consent of Native Florida Landscapes, LLC is authorized.

SITE CONDITIONS & STATE OF THE TREE
The activity related to this tree is the expansion of a building at 1190 U.S. HWY 1,
Ormond Beach, FL., Figure 1. The tree is growing in right-of-way within the City of
Ormond Beach, in a small unvegetated island, Figure 2, adjacent to where the construction
will occur. The soil that the tree is growing in a combination of sand, rock, and construction
debris, which is highly compacted.
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This live oak has suffered harsh pruning due to the presence of powerlines that run
through the canopy and other general pruning activities. The tree’s canopy is thinner than it
should be for a tree of its age. Since this tree is growing in sand, rock, and debris and
because the tree is upslope from wet and storm water retention areas, it is likely that the tree
is not receiving adequate water for healthy growth. Even with the current state of water
availability, the tree does not have significant tip dieback nor is it losing bark and in a state
of decline.
The canopy spread is approximately a 30 foot radius on all sides of the tree. The
tree supports native epiphytic plants growing on the limbs and bark; these species are not
parasitic and are not a detriment to tree health. A visual inspection of the tree’s trunk,
limbs, and canopy did not reveal any significant levels of insect damage and the tree is not
showing any signs of disease or dieback.
Our assessment is that this tree is healthy, but it may be in a slow rate of decline due to a
lack of water.

OPTIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION
There are two options for building around this tree: 1) Change the design such that
the building needs only a 10 foot vertical clearance; which means that only one limb will
need to be removed, and 2) There is no change in the design, which will require the
removal of two major limbs (A & B, Figures 2 & 3). For both options, limb C (Figure 2)
should not have to be removed since it does not appear be in conflict with the building
design.

For Option 1, only Limb A would need to be removed if the building design only requires a
10 foot clearance. Removing limb A would not cause catastrophic damage to the tree. If
this option is used, we “urge” that the post-construction, tree rejuvenation protocol outlined
below be followed.

For Option 2, the building height would not be modified and Limbs A and B would have to
be removed. Arching up from Limb B, is a branch that may not have to be removed due to
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its orientation to the construction. If Option 2 is pursued, we “strongly” recommend that the
post-construction protocol below be implemented. The loss of both Limbs A and B would
remove approximately one-third of this tree’s canopy, possibly leading to tree and root
decline over time. By implementing the post-construction protocol there is a chance that the
tree can live for many years to come with the addition of hormones, creation of better soil
structure, and regular irrigation.

PRE–CONSTRUCTION
The first event that should take place before construction begins is to determine if
there are any significant tree roots that will be damaged by the construction of the building
extension. Once the existing asphalt is removed between the tree and the existing building,
an airspade will be used to look for large roots. If the is excavation process does uncover
roots, these roots will be pruned with sharp tools, such as a chainsaw or loppers. The roots
will be pruned beyond where there proposed building footers will be placed, but care will be
taken to not remove them to the point where the structural integrity of the tree is
compromised. Once the root conflicts are eliminated, the installation of tree protection
fences will need to take place. The fences should be placed at least 15 feet from the trunk
where possible, Figure 4.

We recognize that on the north side of the tree there is

approximately 5 feet of available space. Barriers here should still be used in the restricted
space. We recommend that around the base of tree, ¼ inch plywood be put down over the
roots to minimize root damage during construction. All of the tree protection barriers
should be sturdy and enclose the entire tree, Figure 4a.
Of paramount importance is communication.

As construction begins, the site

foreman should notify all workers, including sub-contractors, of the importance of
preserving the tree protection barriers.

The barriers will keep heavy equipment from

compacting the soil and will reduce the chance that an industrial or inorganic chemical spill
(most likely paint) that could damage roots, and ultimately injure the tree. Figure 5 is an
example of a sign that could be attached to the tree protection barrier.
A common activity during the development or redevelopment of a site is the
installation of utilities and irrigation. It is preferable to lay these components in straight
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lines, which often takes them into tree protection areas. Whether work is done by FPL or
subcontractors, trenching can cause serious damage to trees. When underground lines are
designed to move through a tree protection area it is preferable that the lines be tunneled
under a tree’s roots instead of trenching across them. Figure 6 illustrates tunneling vs.
trenching.
The last issues that can have a negative affect on trees are the presence of too much
fill placed over their roots or turf grass placed over the roots. Generally, fill that is greater
than 5 inches in depth has the ability to disrupt the homostasis and biology of the tree – the
tree is functionally smothered due to a lack of oxygen.

If fill is used on site it should be

kept out of the tree protection areas if possible. Where fill is needed in close proximity to a
tree, a tree well or retaining wall may be necessary to protect the health of the tree’s root
systems, Figure 7.
In our post-construction, tree rejuvenation recommendations below, we are
encouraging that grass not be used around the tree. Grass will compete with the tree for
water and nutrients and through the maintenance of the grass (mowing, fertilizing, and weed
control) the soil around the tree is likely to be compacted, reducing soil pore space, which
reduces water availability for the tree’s roots.

General Precautions for Pre–Construction activities


Install sturdy tree protection barriers to the dripline of the tree, Figure 4



Attach notice warning against breaching the tree protection barrier, Figure 5



Lay plywood or mulch down in areas where construction will occur within the dripline
of the tree to reduce soil compaction by machinery and people.



Use a Certified Arborist to prune limbs and roots as needed as soon a conflict is
recognized, prune using ISA ANSI protocol.



Minimize grade changes around the trees, Figure 6.



Do not allow for paints or other chemicals to be washed or cleaned near the tree
protection barriers.

4

Native Florida Landscapes
July 2018

Tree Evaluation and Protection Plan

POST–CONSTUCTION – TREE REJUVINATION RECOMMENDATIONS
Trees suffer damage slowly – over a decade or more for large trees. Damage that
may occur during construction may not manifest itself for years to come. To increase the
odds of long-term tree survival, we recommend that irrigation be installed; organic mulch
used instead of grass, limit the amount of landscape plants used around the tree, and aerate
the soil to improve water penetration into the root zone of the tree.
Since the soil around this 34 inch tree is already compacted, we recommend that that
and airspade be used to loosen the soil. Once approximately one-third of the area under the
tree is loosened and aerated, we recommend that organic mulch be used to back filled this
area. In addition, we recommend that the tree be treated with a plant hormone that was
designed to stimulate root growth. The application of this product would need to be
repeated in two years.
We are also recommending that mulch be used around the tree instead of grass and
that a permanent irrigation system be installed for the tree. The irrigation system should be
on a timer, such that the tree would receive more water in the first six months after
construction and then the volume of water can be reduced to a lower frequency for the
future.
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Figure 1 – Site location, 1190 U.S. Hwy 1, Ormond Beach, FL

34 diameter inch Live oak
(Quercus virginiana)

Figure 2 – Tree limbs of concern for construction

C

This branch might be
able to stay if Option
2 is used (page 2)

B

A

The proposed finish floor elevation is
noted at the tip of the red line.

Figure 3 – Tree clearance for construction

C

13’

B

A

11’

10’

The dashed red lines indicates the
clearance for the three limbs, based on
the estimated finish floor elevation,
which is at the tip of the solid red line.

Figure 4 – Tree Protection Guidelines

High profile, sturdy
tree protection fence is
a must to insure
adequate tree
protection during
construction.

Drip line

4a)

Proper method to protect trees during construction.

4b)

Improper method to protect trees during construction.

Tree protection illustrations are from the Tree City U.S.A. Bulletin, No. 7

Figure 5 – Tree Protection Sign

This sign can be reproduced and placed on each tree barrier

Figure 6 – Trenching vs. Tunneling

We recommend that tunneling be used in stead of trenching

Tree diameter at breast height
less than 6 inches
6 to 9 inches
10 to 14 inches
15 to 19 inches
19 to 24 inches
more than 25 inches

Minimum distance from tree to start
tunneling
Drip line of tree
5 feet
10 feet
15 feet
20 feet
35 feet

Tunnelling illustrations are from the Tree City U.S.A. Bulletin

Figure 7 – Grade changes solutions for root protection around trees

When raising or lowering
the soil grade around a
trees, build a reinforced
retention walls to hold back
the soil.
When this method is used,
it is important to place
irrigation around the tree to
reduce water stress.
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32 Foxfield Look, Side Yard Setback Variance
Douglas Krueger, Property Owner
VAR 2018-100
S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a hard roof screen enclosure variance from Mr.
Douglas Krueger, property owner of 32 Foxfield Look to construct a hard roof screen
enclosure over an existing patio. The subject property is located in the Westland Village,
Phase I Replat of the Hunter’s Ridge Subdivision which requires a side yard building
setback for 7.5’. The variance request from Mr. Kruegar seeks to allow a hard roof
screen enclosure over an existing patio with a 3.12’ variance to the required side yard
setback of 7.5’, with a resulting setback of 4.38’ to the side property line.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Suburban Low Density Residential” on
the City’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned SR (Suburban Residential) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district.
Table 1: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Vacant Lot

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

SR (Suburban Residential)

South

Single Family House

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

SR (Suburban Residential)

East

Common Area

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

SR (Suburban Residential)

West

Common Area

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

SR (Suburban Residential)

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
32 Foxfield Look

September 5, 2018
Page 2

Site Aerial

32 Foxfield Look

Source: Bing Maps

A

B

Site picture, June 4, 2015 – area of encroachment (photo taken prior to 2015 approved
variance for construction of screen enclosure)

Area of
enroachement
36.5 sq. ft.

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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Site picture, August 17, 2018 – area of encroachment

Area of
encroachment
36.5 sq. ft.

The pie shaped lot is located at 32 Foxfield Look on a cul de sac; 52.89 feet wide at its
front west side, 62.57 feet at its rear east side, 128.74 feet along the north side, and
133.58 feet along the south side. The lot is a conforming lot of record within the SR,
Suburban Residential Zoning District. According to the Volusia County Property
Appraiser, the house was constructed in 2011. The property is part of the Westland
Village, Phase I re-plat of Hunters Ridge Subdivision. As part of the re-plat, there is a
7.5’ utility easement along the north and south sides of the lot.
A partial easement
vacation of 36.5 square feet, that extends south 4.38’ from the south property line within
the utility easement was approved with Resolution 2015-102 at the May 19, 2015, City
Commission meeting.
On July 21, 2015, the Board of Adjustments and Appeals reviewed and approved a
variance application at the subject property for a screen enclosure (enclosed entirely
with screen). The Board granted the following variance: a variance of 3.12’ to the
required side yard setback of 7.5’ with a resulting setback of 4.38’ in order to construct a
screen enclosure over an existing patio. Since that time, the applicant desires to have a
hard roof screen enclosure. The current variance request is similar to the 2015 request
except that the request was for a screen room enclosure (entirely enclosed with screen)
whereas the current request if for a hard roof. Since the approved variance order was
for a screen enclosure (enclosed entirely with screen), the previously approved order is
not consistent with the applicant’s current request for a hard roof structure and a
determination was made that the applicant would be required to apply for a new
variance.

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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ANALYSIS:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the nonconforming structure:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Case for the variances: The special condition relates to the location of the lot on
a cul de sac and the geometric shape of the lot such that the lot is pie shaped.
The lot narrows along the south side of the lot thereby causing the side yard
setback to narrow at the south west corner of the home. The resulting shape of
the lot due to its narrowing along its south side has created a slight constraint to
the property owner to construct a hard roof screen enclosure over an existing
patio without a slight impediment into the utility easement.
Case against the variances: It could be argued that the existing patio could be
modified to meet the hard roof screen enclosure side yard setback requirement
of the Land Development Code such that the enclosure could be constructed
outside of the drainage easement. However, the end result would not be
symmetrical with the rest of the existing home.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Case for the variances: The applicant constructed the patio in accordance with
the Land Development Code. He then constructed a screen room enclosure in
accordance with an approved variance from July 7, 2015. The proposed hard
roof screen enclosure was an afterthought. Since the applicant did not plat the
lot, the special conditions did not result from the actions of the applicant.
Case against the variances: None.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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Case for the variances: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would
prevent the construction of the hard roof screen enclosure. Meeting the 7.5’ side
yard setback would require angling the screen enclosure which would result in an
overall decrease in use of the property and the end result would not be visually
symmetrical with the home. This condition is a direct cause of the location of the
existing house on a cul de sac lot that narrows at its south side of the lot causing
the lot to be angled. Hard roof screen enclosures are commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the City of Ormond Beach in the same zoning district.
Case against the variances: The Land Development Code establishes standards
for hard roof screen enclosure setbacks and based on individual properties, not
all sites can have hard roof screen enclosures.
4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Case for the variances: There is one practical alternative to allowing the hard
roof screen enclosure. The applicant could still construct a hard roof screen
enclosure if he were to angle the enclosure at the southwest corner of the
proposed enclosure thereby constructing the enclosure outside of the utility
easement. However, angling the screen enclosure would not be symmetrical
with the entire house. The request is the minimum necessary based on the angle
or narrowing of the south property line in order to allow the construction of the
hard roof screen enclosure. The applicant has provided letters of no objections
from the abutting property owners.
Case against the variances: As stated in criteria 3, property owners do not have
an absolute right to construct hard roof structures at less than the required 7.5’
side yard setback.
In the past, one primary consideration of variance
applications has been the impact to neighboring properties.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Case for the variances: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the hard roof screen enclosure. In fact, the applicant wishes to
improve the property by constructing the hard roof screen enclosure thereby
investing in the subject property.
Case against the variances: None.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards.
Case against the variances: None.

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]
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The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Case for the variances: The request will not diminish property values or alter the
character of the surrounding area. The proposed hard roof screen enclosure is
an investment commonly enjoyed by other properties in the City of Ormond
Beach in the same zoning district. One purpose of the variance process is to
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining
properties. Staff has not received any objections and believes that the hard roof
screen enclosure would not alter the character of the neighborhood.
Case against the variances: None.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Case for the variances: By approving the subject variance the city is not
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property
owners in the same zoning district. Only a slight encroachment is proposed on
the south side of the property and the abutting property owners have no objection
to the proposed hard proof screen enclosure.
Case against the variances: One can argue that granting the variance request
will lead to multiple applications for hard roof structures with less than the
required 7.5’ side yard setback. Each application is a unique circumstance that
must be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from the
required notification, and testimony at the public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE a hard roof screen enclosure over an existing patio a 3.12’ variance to the
required hard roof screen enclosure setback of 7.5’, with a resulting setback of 4.38’ to
the side property line.
Attachments:
1:
2:
3:

Variance Exhibit
Maps and pictures
Variance application

[32 Foxfield Look, BOAA staff report]

Exhibit A
Variance Exhibit

Exhibit B
• Maps and Pictures
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2018-092
Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for a driveway setback variance from Dr. Uril Greene, property owner
of 27 River Ridge Trail. Section 3-25(c)(1) of the Land Development Code requires that
“No point of access (driveway) on any lot shall be closer than three feet (3') to the
property line at the right-of-way line”. The variance request from Dr. Greene seeks to
allow a concrete driveway that was built up to the retaining wall on the north property
line with a 0’ setback requiring a variance of 3’ to the required 3’ driveway setback
standard.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” and “Open
Space/Conservation” on the City’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2
(Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the
property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning district.
Adjacent land uses and zoning:

North

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential””

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

(29 River Ridge Trl)

South

Single Family House
(25 River Ridge Trl)

“Low Density Residential””

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

East

Single Family House
(22 River Ridge Trl)

“Low Density Residential”
and “Open Space
Conservation”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

West

Tomoka River

“Open Space/Conservation”

SE (Special Environmental)

[9.05.2018, 27 River Ridge Trail, BOAA Staff Report]
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The property at 27 River Ridge Trail is located within the Trails subdivision and was
constructed in 1978 per the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s records. The property
at 27 River Ridge Trail is elevated up to a retaining wall that was constructed for a split
level home. The retaining wall on the north side of the property abutting the neighbor’s
property stabilizes the ground between the upper level of the home and the side
property line. In September 2017, the property was damaged by the flooding that
occurred from Hurricane Irma. In order to prevent erosion behind the retaining wall,
concrete was constructred up to the retaining wall. Exhibit 1 shows the eroded rear
retaining wall and the drainage pipe that directs the flow of water towards the river
rather than running off into the lower level of the home by the stairs.
Exhibit 1 – Rear retaining wall and drainage pipe
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A violation notice was issued for construction without a permit (Exhibit 2). The owner
came into the office to submit a permit but was unable to obtain the necessary permit
without a variance.
Exhibit 2 – Concrete construction up to retaining wall
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Exhibit 3 shows the area before the concrete was placed. Exhibit 4 shows the property
after the concrete was constructed.
Exhibit 3- Area of property before concrete was placed.

Before
Concrete
was placed

Exhibit 4 – Area of property after concrete was placed.

After
Concrete
was placed

Exhibit 5 shows the front of the home and location of the concrete drive on the north
side of the home.
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Exhibit 5 – Front of home related to concrete drive on the north side

Concrete
drive up to
retaining
wall.
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The variance request seeks to allow a conrete driveway to encroach into the 3’ setback
in order to prevent further erosion of the retaining walls. Also, the water drains into the
pipe which conducts the water towards the river.
ANALYSIS:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the nonconforming structure:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Case for the variance: The special condition relates to the topography of the lot
and the location of water drainage caused by the slope of the property. The
slope of the property required a retaining wall which has been eroding due
stormwater runoff. The concrete drive built up to the retaining wall is to prevent
further deterioration and proper stormwater flow which requires an encroachment
into the required driveway setback of 3’.
Case against the variance: None. The property’s slope and the location of the
retaining walls necessitates the 3’ setback variance in the northern portion of the
property.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Case for the variance: The Volusia County Property Appraiser’s website
indicates that the applicant purchased the property in 2005 and the house was
constructed in 1978. The special conditions did not result from the actions of the
applicant.
Case against the variance: None.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
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Case for the variance: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would
significantly impact the integrity of the retaining wall and the direction of the flow
of the water towards the river.
Case against the variance: The Land Development Code establishes standards
for driveway setbacks and the area between the property line and 3’ could be
stone or grass but would not protect the exiting retaining wall.
4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Case for the variance: The slope of the land and the location of the retaining wall
with the drainage pipe creates a flow of water from the street to the back of the
house. The concrete driveway up to the retaining wall allows the water to flow
properly into the pipe instead of creating a waterfall off the 12 foot drop to the
next property. The slope of the land, the location of the existing house and
retaining wall and the drainage from the street to the back of the house restrict
other alternatives for the driveway.
Case against the variance: As stated in criteria 3, other materials such as stone
of grass could be used, but would not protect the exiting retaining wall.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Case for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the concrete driveway.
Case against the variance: None.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Case for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards.
Case against the variance: None.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Case for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter the
character of the surrounding area. The concrete paving of the driveway on the
side of the house protects both the foundation of that portion of property as well
as the foundation of the retaining wall which has been in place for 30 years. Staff
has not received any objections to the requested variance.
Case against the variance: None.
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Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Case for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights
that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or unique
circumstance for their property.
Case against the variance: None.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE a concrete driveway with a 0’ setback, requiring a variance of 3’ to the
required 3’ driveway setback standard, as shown on the attached exhibit.
Exhibits:
A: Variance Exhibit
B: Maps and Photos
C: Variance Application

[9.05.2018, 27 River Ridge Trail, BOAA Staff Report]
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Variance Exhibit

Required Setback = 3'
Requested Setback = 0'
Variance Requested = 3"

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and Photos

27 River Ridge Trl

02/21/2010

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: August 29, 2018
SUBJECT: 19 Pine Hollow Way, rear yard setback variance
APPLICANT: Mr. Chad Handy, property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2018-099
PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a rear yard variance request from Mr. Chad Handy, property owner of 19 Pine
Hollow Way. The property at 19 Pine Hollow Way is regulated under Resolution No. 88199, page 9, B. Single-Family Homes (Type A) as approved by the City Commission on
December 20, 1988. The rear yard setback requirement for Breakaway Trails Phase 3,
Unit 2-A single-family homes is 20’. The variance request seeks to allow the
construction of a room addition and storage about +376 square feet to be located at a
setback of 10.94’ requiring a variance of 9.06’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is regulated for zoning purposes under Resolution No. 88-199, page
9, B. Single-Family Homes (Type A) as approved by the City Commission on December
20, 1988. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and
Development Agreement for Breakaway Trails.
Exhibit A. - Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Common Area/Drainage
Easement

“Open Space/Conservation”

N/A

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

Single-Family Homes
(Type A)

East

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

Single-Family Homes
(Type A)

West

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

Single-Family Homes
(Type A)

The applicant proposes to construct a new room addition and storage room connected
to the side of the house. There currently is no storage area because sheds are only
allowed in the Breakaway Trails subdivision if they are not able to be seen from the
[09.05.18 BOAA 19 Pine Hollow Way Staff Report]
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street and other neighbors. The property owners are expanding the family and would
like to add a bedroom that would provide ample space for another family member and a
storage rooom. The room addition will be built to match the style and materials of the
existing home.
The home was built in 2004 according to the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s
records. The property to the north of the subject property is a platted common
area/drainage retention area. The applicant has obtained signatures in favor of the
proposed project from the two abutting neighbors on each side and approval from the
Breakaway Trails Homeowner’s Association Architectural Review Committee in favor of
the proposed project.
Exhibit B. – 19 Pine Hollow Way Site Aerial

Source: Pictometry, ConnectExplorer, 03/24/2018

The subject property is an irregular lot in which the rear property line is contoured to the
adjacent stormwater retention pond. The plans show the proposed addition will align
with the back of the home which has a setback of 20.03’. Due to the angle of the
property along the drainage easement, a portion of the addition will encroach into the
required setback. However, no part of the addition will encroach into any easements
(see Exhibit C below).
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Exhibit C. – Partial Plot Plan

Proposed addition
will not encroach in
the drainage/utility
easement.

Per the Florida Building Code, Section R310-Emergency Escape and Rescue
Openings, every sleeping room shall have shall have not less than one operable
emergency escape and rescue opening. Constructing the addition closer to the front
yard will block this required egress (See Exhbit D. Below)

[09.05.18 BOAA 19 Pine Hollow Way Staff Report]
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Exhibit D. – Existing Floor Plan which limits where addition can be located

Addition will
connect through the
bathroom Passage.

Sleeping Room
emergency exit.

Exhibit E. Existing Fruit Trees on East Side limiting the addition from being built
further East.

Existing mature
fruit trees on east
of property
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Exhibit F. Angle of rear property line along drainage easement and addition
layout

Resolution No. 88-199, page 9, B. Single-Family Homes (Type A) has two setbacks for
waterfront yards: a waterbody setback of 30’ measured from the ordinary high-water line
of non-tidal waters and a rear yard setback of 20’ measured from the rear property line.
Based on a recent aerial dated March 24, 2018 below (Exhibit F), the proposed
waterbody setback is over 36’ which meets the minimum requirement. However, the
rear yard minimum setback of 20’ is not in compliance. For this reason, the applicant is
applying for the variance for 9.06’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback required (see
Exhibit F. - Plot Plan above).

[09.05.18 BOAA 19 Pine Hollow Way Staff Report]
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Exhibit G. – Waterbody Setback Diminsions

ANALYSIS:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 10.94’, which requires a 9.06’
variance to the rear yard setback standard of 20’. The Board must consider the
following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.3, of the Land
Development Code for the construction of the proposed non-conforming structure:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

[09.05.18 BOAA 19 Pine Hollow Way Staff Report]
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Argument for the variance: The subject property has a rear property line that
angles along the drainage easement. The proposed addition is for a new
bedroom and storage space approximately 376 square feet. Per the Florida
Building Code, Section R310-Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings, every
sleeping room shall have at least one operable emergency and rescue opening.
Constructing the addition further to the front yard will block the required
emergency egress. Also, the property abuts a stormwater/retention area.
Resolution No. 88-199, page 9, B. Single-Family Homes (Type A) for waterfront
properties not only requires a waterbody setback of 30’ measured from the
ordinary high-water line but a 20’ rear setback as well. The proposed structure
exceeds the 30’ waterbody setback but the rear yard setback of 20’ cannot be
met by the proposed addition.

2.

3.

Argument against the variance: Given the location of the existing house and the
regulations in the Land Development Code, the property owner could potentially
build a smaller addition to meet the setback requirements.
The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The angle of the rear property line and the existing
interior layout of the home significantly limits the ability to expand and improve
the property. The house was built in 2004 and the property owners purchased
the home in 2011. The interior layout and the shape of the lot were not caused
by the current property owners. Also, the property is uniquely burdened since
there are two setbacks that overlay and overlap with each other; the rear yard
setback of 20 feet and the waterbody setback of 30 feet. Consequently, there is
unnecessary hardship from the strict application of the development agreement
which was not caused by the applicant.
Argument against the variance: The property owner purchased the home in
2011 with the existing square footage and interior layout. The property owner did
not consider setbacks of constructing an addition.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations
would prevent the construction of the addition. Meeting the 20’ rear yard setback
would prevent the construction of the bedroom and storage. The applicants
would like to improve and expand their home which will match the materials of
the existing home.
Argument against the variance: Compliance with the setbacks would recognize
the setbacks that other properties in the same subdivision that are required to
meet when additions are approved by the city.

[09.05.18 BOAA 19 Pine Hollow Way Staff Report]
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No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance: The property owners avidly researched the size of
living space and additions that would be needed for the whole family’s needs.
There is no practical alternative for an addition to be constructed that will provide
integrity with the roof line of the home and not block emergency egress from
other existing rooms in the home.
Argument against the variance: A smaller room addition could be constructed
without a variance but the reduced size would not meet the intent of the
improvement.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards. The visual appearance of the house would not be out of
character with the land area
Argument against the variance: Denial of the case and placing the addition
where a variance would not be needed would also not increase congestion, fire
danger, or public hazards.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter
the character of the surrounding area. One purpose of the variance process is to
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining
properties. Staff has received written approval from the adjoining property
owners and from the Breakaway Trails Homeowner’s Association. It is believed
that the addition will not alter the character of the neighborhood. In fact, the
additon is in keeping with the way the area was originally developed and the
structures that were built.
Argument against the variance: None.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

[09.05.18 BOAA 19 Pine Hollow Way Staff Report]
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Argument for the variance: By approving the subject variance, the city is not
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property
owners in the same zoning district.
Argument against the variance: Each application is a unique situation that must
be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from the required
notification, and testimony at the public hearing. If the Board does not believe
the variance criteria have been met, then the application should be denied.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE the
application for a variance to allow a +376 square foot addition with a rear yard setback
of 10.94’, requiring a variance of 9.06’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback established
in Resolution No. 88-199, page 9, B. Single-Family Homes (Type A).
Attachments:
Attachment 1: Variance Exhibit
Attachment 2: Maps and Photos
Attachment 3: Applicant Provided Information
Attachment 4: Resolution No 88-199, Page 9B
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Maps and Photos
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CITY OF ORMOND BEACH

v3.2013

Planning Department
22 South Beach Street, Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Tel: (386) 676-3238

www.ormondbeach.org

comdev@ormondbeach.org

VARIANCE - APPLICATION
For Planning Department Use
Application Number

Date Submitted

8/1/2018

APPLICATION TYPE AND FEES

✔

Advertising Deposit for

Advertising Deposit for

Application

Advisory Board

Commission

Total*

Residential or Commercial

350

350

N/A

700

After the Fact Residential or Commercial

700

350

N/A

1050

*The total is calculated as the Application plus approximate Advisory Board and Commission Public Notification Fees. Depending on the actual costs, Staff shall refund
any remaining balance or require additional payment.

APPLICANT INFORMATION
This application is being submitted by
Name

Chad Handy

Full Address

19 Pine Hollow Way

Telephone

386-405-5285

✔

Property Owner

Email

Agent, on behalf of Property Owner**

chadh2021@yahoo.com

* If this application is being submitted by a person other than the property owner, please provide the following Property Owner Information as well as a notarized
letter designating you as agent.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION***
Name

Chad Handy

Full Address

19 Pine Hollow Way

Telephone

386-405-5285

Email

chadh2021@yahoo.com

***If the property owner does not reside on the property for which the application refers, please provide the following Property Details.

PROPERTY DETAILS
Full Address

19 Pine Hollow Way, Ormond Beach FL, 32174

Parcel ID Number 412304000720
Legal Description

LOT 72 BREAKAWAY TRAILS PHASE 3 UNIT 2-A MB 47 PGS 193-197 I NC PER OR 5331 PG 4088 PER OR 6655 PG
4496

REQUEST
For the Board of Adjustment and Appeals to grant a variance, there must be special conditions or circumstances existing which are
peculiar to a particular piece of land, structure or building. The variance should not request special privilege denied to other lands,
buildings or structures, and must prove deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the subject property
area that results in an unnecessary hardship. The request should be the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land and, if
granted, should not be injurious to the area or materially diminish the value of the surrounding properties, alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare or create a public nuisance. A purely financial
hardship does not, except under extreme circumstances, constitute sufficient grounds for hardship.
1

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure:

No alternate placement of addition is able to be provided. After meeting with the license surveyor, there is really no other alternate
location. There is no other conforming location on our lot to construct the addition.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

The placement of addition on this site is not upon desire to reduce cost. As it appears it it the only place which would conform to
such addition.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

The proposed addition would not increase any congestion on any streets, it would not present a fire or any other hazard to the
public. The rear of this home is land locked with no access to ever have streets in the future.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site:

The effect of the proposed variance for this addition is in harmony with the general intent of this code and a variance is required in
order to construct addition due to home safety egress concerns if constructed elsewhere on property.

3

8.

Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

Granting this variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this code to other lands building or
structures in the same zoning district. It is solely based on the odd configuration of the rear yard lot line markers compared to
traditional rear yard lots.

CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in
Chapter 2, Article II:
N/A

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the
structure:

N/A

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:

N/A

4
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LOT 72, UNIT 2A, BREAKAWAY TRAILS PHASE 3, AS RECORDED IN MB 47, PG 193-197, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
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CAPPED IRON ROD
IRON ROD
CAPPED IRON PIPE
IRON PIPE
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PERMANENT CONTROL POINT
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6) NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO IDENTIFY OR
LOCATE ANY FEATURES THAT MAY LIE BELOW THE
SURFACE OF THE EARTH WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO
THE BOUNDARY OF THE LANDS DEPICTED HEREON,
WHETHER MAN MADE OR NATURALLY OCCURRING.
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8) DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON REPRESENT BOTH
RECORDED AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.
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Required Rear Yard Setback = 20'
I
Requested Rear Yard Setback = 10.94' \\
\
Proposed Variance Request= 9.06'
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11) COORDINATE INFORMATION WAS NOT
CONTRACTED FOR THIS SURVEY.
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10) ELEVATION INFORMATION WAS NOT
CONTRACTED FOR THIS SURVEY.
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9) THE BEARING BASIS FOR THIS SURVEY IS PER
THE RECORDED PLAT AND IS BASED ON THE
CENTER LINE OF PINE HOLLOW WAY.

\
\

B~

CERTIFIED TO:
CHAD HANDY

Cosey Land Survey, LLC
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7) ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES THAT MAY BE
DEPICTED HEREON HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM
EVIDENCE VISIBLE AT THE SURFACE OF THE EARTH
AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY. IT IS STRONGLY
RECOMMENDED THAT PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION IS
UNDERTAKEN ON OR NEAR THIS SITE THAT THE
PROPERTY OWNER OR THEIR APPOINTED
CONTRACTOR CONTACT SUNSHINE ONE CALL AT
811 TO ARRANGE THE MARKING OF THE
LOCATIONS OF ANY SUCH UTILITIES.
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THE SURVEY DEPICTED HERE IS NOT COVERED BY PROFESSIONAL
214 Boy Pines Court
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
386-672-6622
caseylandsurvey@cfl.rr.com

4) NO OTHER DOCUMENTS OF RECORD WERE
PROVIDED TO THIS SURVEYOR.
5) THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RIGHTS AND OR
RESTRICTIONS NOT DEPICTED HEREON THAT MAY
BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS
COUNTY.
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2) THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR THIS SURVEY
WAS OBTAINED FROM THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
THIS COUNTY.
3) EASEMENTS, IF ANY DEPICTED HEREON ARE
PER THE RECORDED PLAT AS RECORDED IN THE
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY.
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1) THE SURVEY DEPICTED HEREON REPRESENTS A
BOUNDARY SURVEY AND SITE PLAN FOR BUILDING
ADDITION.

TRACT D
COMMON AREA
DRAINAGE EASEMENT
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SURVEYORS NOTES:

SCREENED IN
POOL DECK
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GRAPHIC SCALE
1 INCH = .30 FT
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12) THIS SITE APPEARS TO LIE IN FLOOD ZONES
X AS SCALED FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA), FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAP (FIRM), COMMUNITY NUMBER 125136,
PANEL NUMBER 0194, SUFFIX J, MAP NUMBER
12127C0194J, WITH A REVISED DATE OF
2/18/2014.
13) ADDITIONS OR DEL[TIONS TO SURVEY MAPS
OR REPORTS BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY
OR PARTIES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES.
14) THIS MAP OF SURVEY AND ANY ATTACHED
REPORTS, IF ANY, IS INTENDED FOR THE
EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR
PARTIES AND PERSONS OR ENTITIES NAMED IN
THE UST OF CERTIFICATIONS SHOWN BELOW. USE
OF THIS MAP OF SURVEY AND ANY ATTACHED
REPORTS, IF ANY, BY OTHERS NOT LISTED IS
PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF
THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES.
15) THE RAW TRAVERSE CLOSURE FOR THIS
SURVEY
1:48,800.
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16) THIS MAP OF SURVEY MAY HAVE BEEN
REDUCED OR ENLARGED. THE INTENDED DISPLAY
SCALE OF THIS SURVEY IS 1 ":30'. SCALE SHOULD
BE CHECKED PRIOR TO DERIVING DIMENSIONS BY
SCALE.
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5.7 Garage Doors are to be paneled if permitted to face the street. Some neighborhoods of
Breakaway Trails allow only side entry or courtyard entry garages, which is to be indicted on the
specific application form. It is recommended and preferred that garage doors be painted in earth
tones that complement the main body of the house, front door, or trim. Dark or bold colors are
not permitted on garage doors.

5.8 Gutters, downspouts, and window frames shall be black, bronze or white in color, or shall
match the primary colors of the house. Bright or untreated metals are prohibited. Tinting of
windows may be approved so long as there is no excessive mirror effect. No window bars or
railings are permitted. Stained or etched windows and doors shall be subject to the approval of
the AMC. Storm doors are prohibited. No bay windows are permitted. Screen enclosure
framework shall be black, bronze, or white in color.

5.9 Additions and Separate Structures. It is the contemplation within applicable Covenants
and Restrictions that Breakaway Trails is to be a community of single family residences of not
less than at least 1500 sq feet of enclosed living area and containing a garage of not less than 450
sq ft, depending on the section of Breakaway Trails within which a lot is located. To that end,
structures which are detached from a permitted residence shall not be approved for construction
within Breakaway Trails. Additions to residences which are consistent with applicable zoning
requirements may be approved by the AMC, taking into account the harmony of the external
design and location of the building or structure compared to existing buildings and structures, the
location of the building or structure with respect to topography, vegetation, and the finished
grade of elevation of the lot, and any other relevant considerations which are based upon
acceptable standards of planning, zoning, and construction, including considerations which are
exclusively based on aesthetic factors. Such factors may include whether the addition appears
from the street to be detached from the original residence, and whether the addition is to be used
as part of the original residence, including whether access to the addition is through the original
residence or whether access to the addition is independent of the original residence. It is to be
preferred that any addition should not look as though it is detached from the original residence,
and that an external entrance to the addition should not face the street on which the residence is
located.
No greenhouses or utility sheds shall be permitted, unless they are not visible from the
street or from any neighboring lot or residence. No unattached structures such as garages,
gazebos, pool houses, or apartments shall be permitted. Playsets and play structures which are
not visible from the street and which are not tall enough to permit looking into second story
windows of neighboring residences or over a privacy fence into an adjoining property may be
approved consistent with the aesthetic and other criteria mentioned above.

5.10 Fences:
•

New wood fences will no longer be approved from this day forward.

•

Present wood fences will be grandfathered in and must be maintained and kept in
a presentable condition.
Replacement of existing wooden fences with new construction wooden fences
will be permitted provided there is no significant construction of a wooden fence
where an original wooden fence did not already exist.

•
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